ARMY TM 9-2320-366-24P-2*
AIR FORCE T.0. 36112-1C-1156-2

*SUPERSEDES COPY DATED JULY 2001

UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT, AND

GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

FOR
M1083 SERIES, 5-TON, 6X6,

MMEDIUM TACTICAL VEHICLE (MTV)

MODEL

TRK, CAR., MTV, M1083
W/WN
W/O WN

TRK, CAR., MTV, W/MATL
HDLG (MHE), M1084

TRK, CAR., MTV, LWB, M1085
WI/WN
W/O WN

TRK, CAR., MTV, LWB, W/MATL
HDLG EQPT (MHE), M1086

TRK, TRACTOR., MTV, M1088
W/WN
W/O WN

TRK, WKR., MTV, M1089

TRK, DUMP, MTV, M1090
W/WN
W/O WN

TRK, CHAS, MTV, M1092

TRK, CAR., MTV, AIRDROP, M1093

W/WN
W/O WN

TRK, DUMP, MTV, AIRDROP, M1094

W/WN
W/O WN

TRK, CHAS, MTV, LWB, M1096

VOLUME NO. 2 OF 2

NSN EIC
2320-01-360-1895 BT2
2320-01-354-3386 BR2
2320-01-354-3387 BR3
2320-01-360-1897 BT5
2320-01-354-4530 BR7
2320-01-354-4531 BR8
2320-01-360-1892 BTY
2320-01-355-4332 BTJ
2320-01-354-4528 BR4
2320-01-360-1893 BTZ
2320-01-354-4529 BR5
2320-01-354-3382 BRZ
2320-01-360-1896 BT4
2320-01-355-3063 BR9
2320-01-360-1984 BT2
2320-01-355-3062 BTK
2320-01-354-4527 BR6

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A. Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY AND THE AIR FORCE

AUGUST 2005



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES |

NOTE: New or changed material is indicated by a
Vertical bar in the outer margin of the page.
Date of issue for the original manual is:
Original.................... O SO 20 August 2005

THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES IN THIS PUBLICATION IS 1498. CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:

Page/WP *Change
No. No.
VOLUME 2

COVEN ittt 0
FEhIU IV e, 0
Lthru 10..cceeee e 0
Fig 434-436 ..o 0
Fig 437-453 ..o 0
Fig 454-491 ..o 0
Fig 492-493 ..o 0
Fig494-495 ..o 0
Fig 500-503 ......cccovviiiiieieeciene 0
-1 thru 1-650 ...c.oovveeiieecee 0

* Zero in this column indicates an original page.

A/ (B blank)







ARMY TM 9-2320-366-24P-2
AIR FORCE T.0. 36A12-1C-1156-2

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
NO. 9-2320-366-24P-2 DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY

AND THE AIR FORCE
TECHNICAL ORDER Washington, D.C., 20 August 2005

NO. 36A12-1C-1156-2

UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT, AND
GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
FOR

M1083 SERIES, 5-TON, 6X6
MEDIUM TACTICAL VEHICLE (MTV)

MODEL NSN EIC

TRK, CAR., MTV, M1083

W/WN 2320-01-360-1895 BT2

W/O WN 2320-01-354-3386 BR2
TRK, CAR., MTV, W/MATL
HDLG (MHE), M1084 2320-01-354-3387 BR3
TRK, CAR., MTV, LWB, M1085

W/WN 2320-01-360-1897 BT5

W/O WN 2320-01-354-4530 BR7
TRK, CAR., MTV, LWB, W/MATL
HDLG EQPT (MHE), M1086 2320-01-354-4531 BR8
TRK, TRACTOR., MTV, M1088

W/WN 2320-01-360-1892 BTY

W/O WN 2320-01-355-4332 BTJ
TRK, WKR., MTV, M1089 2320-01-354-4528 BR4
TRK, DUMP, MTV, M1090

W/WN 2320-01-360-1893 BTZ

W/O WN 2320-01-354-4529 BR5
TRK, CHAS, MTV, M1092 2320-01-354-3382 BRZ
TRK, CAR., MTV, AIRDROP, M1093

W/WN 2320-01-1896 BT4

W/O WN 2320-01-355-3063 BR9
TRK, DUMP, MTV, AIRDROP, M1094

W/WN 2320-01-360-1984 BT2

W/O WN 2320-01-355-3062 BTK
TRK, CHAS, MTV, LWB, M1096 2320-01-354-4527 BR6

Current as of September 2004

Island Arsenal,

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS
You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistakes or if you know a way to improve the procedures, please let us know.
Submit your DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Equipment Technical Publications), through the Internet, on the Army
Electronic Product Support (AEPS) website. The Internet address is http://aeps.ria.army.mil. If you need a password, scroll down and

IL 61299-7630.

address

click on “ACCES REQUEST FORM”. The DA For m 2028 is located in the ONLINE FORMS PROCESSING section of the AEPS.
Fill out the form and click on SUBMILT. Using this form on the AEPS will enable us to respond quicker to your comments and better
manage the DA Form 2028 program. You may also mail, fax or Email your letter or DA From 2028 direct to: AMSTA-LC-CI/TECH
PUBS, TACOM-RI, 1 Rock
PUBS@RIA.ARMY.MIL. The fax number is DSN 793-0726 or Commercial (309) 782-0726.

is TACOM-TECH-

DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A. Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

i/(ii Blank)






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume 2 of 2

Group 22 Body Chassis and Accessories (continued)
12210/ Data and Identification PlatesS .........cc.iuiiiiiiice e 434-1 1434
(2210 M1089 Decals and Data PIALES .......veeveeieeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseeeeene s 435-1 (435
[2210/ M1090 Data and 1dentification PIAteS ............ccveoveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 436-1 [436)

Group 24 Hydraulic and Fluid Systems
[2401] Air/Hydraulic Power Unit, HOSES and FitiNgS ..........veoveoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 437-1 (437
[2401] Back-up Hydraulic Pump, Hoses and FithingS ............cveoveeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeene ] 438-1 (438
(2402 FOur Way REIEF VAIVE .......c.veieeeeeeeeeee et 439-1 (439
[2402| Hydraulic Manifold, HOSES and FitiNGS ........ccvveeveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 440-1 (440
[2402] Hydraulic Manifold ASSEMDIY ...........eoeeeeeeee e 4411 [441]
[2402] Hydraulic Manifold ASSEMDIY ..........c..eoeeeeeeee oo 4421 [442]
[2404] Spare Tire Retainer Lift Cylinder, Hoses and Fittings ............ccoeeeeeveeeveeeeeeeen. ] 4431 (443
[2404] Cab Hydraulic Cylinder, HoSes and FittingS ..........ccveoveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 444-1 [444)
[2404] M1090 and M1094 Dump Body Lift CYlINAEr .........ccveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 445-1 [445]
[2406] Hydraulic Rotary Pump, Winch Control Valve, Hoses and Fittings ...................] 446-1 (446
[2406/ Winch Control Valve ASSEMDBIY .........ccveveioeeeee oo 447-1 (447
2406/ M1084 and M1086 Hydraulic Rotary Pump, Hoses and Fittings .......................] 448-1 (448
2406/ M1090 and M1094 Hydraulic Rotary Pump, Hoses and Fittings .......................] 449-1 (449
2406/ M1090 and M1094 Hydraulic Rotary Pump, Winch Control Valve,

HOSES and FittiNgS ...cvuiiiiiii e 450-1 1450

2406/ M1089 External Hydraulic POWET POMS .........c.eeoveeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 451-1 [451]
[2407] Suspension Cylinder, HOSES and FitiNGS ..........cveeoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 452-1 452
[2408| Hydraulic ReSErVOIr and Filter ...........coveeeeeeeee et 4531 (453

Group 33 Special Purpose Kits
[3301] ENGINE CONAINET ...ttt ettt 454-1 (454
[3302] TranSMISSION COMTAINET ....vveeeeeeee ettt eeeeee e 455-1 (455
(3303 OPtONS PANEI Kit ...ttt 456-1 (456
[3307] AMBEr WarniNg LGNt .........c.veeeeeeeeeeeee et 457-1 (457
[3307] Flywheel HOUSING VENE Kit .......ooveieeee et 4581 (458
[3307] M1083 and M1093 TrOOPSEAL Kit .........ecveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e 459-1 (459
[3307] M1085 TrOOPSEAL Kit ......veeveeeeee et 460-1 (460
[3307] M1090 and M1094 TrOOPSEAL Kit ..........eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e 461-1 [461]
[3307| M1083, M1093 SOft TOP COVET Kit ......veeeeeeeeeeee oo 462-1 [462]
[3307/M1090 and M1094 Soft TOP COVEN Kit .....veovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4631 (463
[3307|M1085 SOft TOP COVEL Kit ..ottt 464-1 464)
[3307] 200A Polarity Protection Device, Terminal Block,

Cables and BraCKELS ......ocuiiuiiiiiiii e 465-1 | 465|

[3307] 200 AMP Alternator and REGUIALOT. ............cveeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeee e ee e 466-1 (466
[3307] Reserve Fuel and Water Bottle BraCKetS ........veeovveeoveeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeeseesiinesn] 467-1 (467
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Kit ..............ocveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eeeeeee o] 4681 (468
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Winch ASSEMDIY ...........ccoovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 469-1 (469
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Hoist ASSEMBIY ..........cocoveeveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 470-1 (470
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Mast and Swing ASSEMDbIY ............ccveeeveeveeenenn..] 471-1 [471]
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Handle ASSEMDIY ...........c.covveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ] 472-1 [472]
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Boom ASSEMDBIY .............ceevveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee ] 4731 473
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Cable EXtENSION ............ccveevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen ] 474-1 [474)
[3307] Light Material Handling Crane Plug and Circuit Breaker .............ccoceeeveeeeeeen.. ] 475-1 (475
[3307] INCHNOMELET Kit....veeeeeeeeeee ettt et e e et e eee e 476-1 (476
[3307] SNEIEr TIEAOWN Kit ..ottt ettt e s e 477-1 (477
[3307] Digitization EIECHHCAI Kil.........veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeee et ee e 4781 (478
[3307|M1085 Shelter TIedown Kit .............cocveveiiiiiiieiiieieeeiecee e 479-1 (479
[3307|M1083 M1093 Shelter TIedown Kit ..............cccoveveiveriieireecereeeeeieeeeeeieeeseven) 480-1 (480
[3307/ M1083, M1085 and M1093 Collapsible Drums Tiedown Kit ............ccccveeveeen....] 481-1 [481]




TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Page
Group 33 Special Purpose Kits (continued)
3307| Digitization Rack/Storage Kit .............veiuuiiiiiiiicec e 482-1
3307| Tank and Pump Unit TIedoWn Kit ..o 483-1
3307|Right ConVeX MIrTOr Kit ... ..o e e 484-1
3307 Pintle HOOK EXIENSION Kil .....c.uieiiiiiie e e 485-1
3307| BUMPETETEE Kit ..oeneteieeie et e e et et e e e e e e e e ees 486-1
3307| S-280 Shelter Ladder Adapter Kit ...........ooeeuieiiiiiieie e 487-1
3307| Modification Kit, Shelter Tiedown, S-280 ...........cooiiriiiiiiiiiiicec e 488-1
3307|Crane AdapLer Kt ........coeuiiiiiiie et 489-1
3307 RIM COVEL Kit ...ttt et 490-1
3307| Kit, Tiedown RiNg RePIACEMENT .........iiiiiiiiiic e 491-1
Group 34 Armament, Sighting and Fire Control Material
13401 Machine Gun Mounting Kit ..........oooiiiii e 492-1
[3402] SMAll AIMS MOUNL ...ttt ee s [493-1]
Group 39 Searchlight and Electrical llluminating Equipment
13901/ M1089 Amber Warning LIgNt .........coiiiiii e 494-1
[3903] Amber Light Mast ASSEMDIY ............ccceeviiieiieieieieeee e 495-1
Group 43 Gas, Air and Vacuum Systems
M1090 and M1094 Tailgate Solenoid Valve, Manual Override
Valve, HOSES and FitliNgS .........vieriiiiiiiiiiiii e 496-1
14318/ M1090 and M1094 Tailgate Pneumatic Cylinder .........c...cccovvieriiiniiiiineieneeennn. 497-1
[4321] Air Dryer, HOSES and FItiNGS .........cveiveeieeiieeeeeiieeeeeeee e e eee s 498-1
[4321] Wet Air Tank, Clamps, Hoses and Fittings ...............cccooveoeeieeiieeiieeeeieeeennan 499-1
Group 47 Measuring Gages
[4702] Air Filter Warning INAICALOr ...............cccovuieeeiiiieeeeee e, 500-1
Group 94 Repair Kits
REPAIN KIS .....evieeieiee et Kits-1
Group 95 Hardware Supplies and Bulk Material, Common
BUIK TEEITIS ...ttt ettt
[Section 1II.] SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
Group 26 Tools and Test Equipment
12604] Unit Maintenance Special TOOIS .........cc.iiiiiiiiiiiiii e 501-1
[2604] Direct Support Maintenance Special TOOIS ...........cc.ccoeevveiieieeeieeieeeeeeeeea [502-1]
[2604] General Support Maintenance Special TOOIS ...........c.cccoveiveeieeieecee e 503-1
[Section IV.] CROSS REFERENCE INDEX
Part NUMDBDEE INOEX |- . eeneee ettt e e e e e e ees -1
National StOCK NUMBE TNAEX| ....vvriiirieiiieii e 1-263
Figure and Item NUMDBEr INAEX | ............ccureiiieeiiie e I-388]

lus./
Figure

I
00}
)

I
[0}
w

N
[og]
N

I
[e0)
a1

12

I
00}
\l

I
[0}
0]

I
[0}
(o]

S
©
o

N
©
=

492
493

IS
©
S

Ij
[(e]
a

i |[e]

S
©
0]

S
©
[{e]

H
(@]
o

501
502
503]




TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

UNIT, DIRECT SUPPORT, AND GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

SECTION I. INTRODUCTION

1.Scope.
This RPSTL lists and authorizes spares and repair parts; special tools; special test, measurement, diagnostic equipment

(TMDE); and other special support equipment required for performance of unit, direct support, and general support
maintenance of the M1078 Series LMTV. It authorizes the requisitioning, issue, and disposition of spares, repair parts
and special tools as indicated by the source, maintenance and recoverability (SMR) codes.

2.General.
In addition to Bection I.]introduction, this Repair Parts and Special Tools List is divided into the following sections:

d.Section 1] Repair Parts List. A list of spares and repair parts authorized by this RPSTL for use in the performance of
maintenance. The lists also includes parts which must be removed for replacement of authorized parts. Parts lists are
composed of functional groups in ascending alphanumeric sequence, with the parts in each group listed in ascending
figure and item number sequence. Bulk materials are listed by item name in FIG. BULK at the end of the section.
Repair parts kits are listed separately in their own functional group within $ection 1I. |Repair parts for repairable special
tools are also listed in this section.

H.Section IlI.]Special Tools List. A list of special tools, special TDME, and other special support equipment authorized
by this RPSTL (as indicated by Basis of Issue (BOI) information in DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE column) for
the performance of maintenance.

d.Section M. Cross-Reference Index. A list, in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence, of all National
stock numbered items appearing in the listings, followed by a list in alphanumeric sequence of all part numbers
appearing in the listings. National stock numbers and part numbers are cross-referenced to each illustration figure and
item number appearance. The figure and item number index lists figure and item numbers in alphanumeric sequence
and cross-references NSN, CAGEC and part numbers.




TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

3.Explanation of Columnd (Sections|ll and 111).

a. ITEM NO. (Column (1)). Indicates the number used to identify items called out in the illustration.

b. SMR CODE (Column (2)). The Source, Maintenance, and Recoverability (SMR) code is a 5-position code containing

supply/requisitioning information, maintenance category authorization criteria, and disposition instruction, as shown in

the following breakout:

*Complete Repair: Maintenance capacity, capability, and authority to perform all corrective maintenance tasks of the

Source
Code
XX Lst two
positions

How you get an item

Maintenance
Code

How you get an item

3rd position 4th position
Who can install, Who can do
replace, use complete
repair on
the item

Recoverability
Code

Who determined
disposition action on
an unserviceable
item

"Repair” function in a use/user environment in order to restore serviceability to a failed item.

(1)Source Code. The source code tells you how to get an item needed for maintenance, repair, or overhaul of an

end item/equipment. Explanation of source codes follows:

Code

PA
PB
PC
PD
PE
PF
PG

Stocked items; use the applicable NSN to request/requisition items with these source codes.
They are authorized to the category indicated by the code entered in the 3rd position of the

SMR code.

Explanation

*NOTE: Items coded PC are subject to deterioration.



Code
KD
KF
KB
MO — (Made at
Org level)
MF — (Made at
DS level)
MH — (Made at
GS level)
ML - (Made at
Specialized
Repair Act
(SRA)
MD — (Made at
Depot)
AO — (Assembled
By org level)
AF — (Assembled
By DS level)
AH — (Assembled
By GS level)
AL — (Assembled
By SRA)
AD — (Assembled
By Depot)

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Explanation

Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They are part of a
kit which is authorized to the maintenance category indicated in the 3rd position of the SMR
code. The complete kit must be requisitioned and applied.

Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. They
must be made from bulk material which is identified by the part number in the
DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) column and listed in the Bulk
Material group of the repair parts list in this RPSTL. If the item is authorized to
you by the 3rd position of the SMR code, but the source code indicates it is
made at a higher level, order the item from the higher level of maintenance.

Items with these codes are not to be requested/requisitioned individually. The
parts that make up the assembled item must be requisitioned or fabricated and
assembled at the level of maintenance indicated by the source code. If the 3rd
position code of the SMR code authorizes you to replace the item, but the
source code indicates the item is assembled at a higher level, order the item
from the higher level of maintenance.

XA -Do not requisition an "XA"-coded item. Order its next higher assembly. (Also, refer to the NOTE below.)

XB -If an "XB" item is not available from salvage, order it using the CAGEC and part number given.

XC -Installation drawing, diagram, instruction sheet, field service drawing that is identified by manufacturer's

part number.

XD -Item is not stocked. Order an "XD"-coded item through normal supply channels using the CAGEC and
part number given, if no NSN is available.

NOTE: Cannibalization or controlled exchange, when authorized, may be used as a source of supply for items with the
above source codes, except for those source coded "XA".



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(2) Maintenance Code. Maintenance codes tell you the level(s) of maintenance authorized to USE and REPAIR
support items. The maintenance codes are entered in the third and fourth positions of the SMR code as follows:

(a) The maintenance code entered in the third position tells the lowest maintenance level authorized to
remove, replace, and use an item. The maintenance code entered in the
third position will indicate authorization to one of the following levels of maintenance.

Code Application/Explanation
C -Crew or operator maintenance done within organizational level.
@] -Organizational level can remove, replace, and use the item.
F -Direct support level can remove, replace, and use the item.
H -General support level can remove, replace, and use the item.
L -Specialized repair activity can remove, replace and use the item.
D -Depot level can remove, replace, and use the item.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the fourth position tells whether or not the item is to be repaired
and identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capability to do complete repair (i.e., perform all authorized repair
functions.) (NOTE: Some limited repair may be done on the item at a lower level of maintenance, if authorized by the
Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) and SMR codes.) This position will contain one of the following maintenance
codes.

Code Application/Explanation
0] -Organizational is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
F -Direct support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
H -General support is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
D -Depot is the lowest level that can do complete repair of the item.
z -Nonrepairable. No repair is authorized.
B -No repair is authorized. (No parts or special tools are authorized for the

maintenance of a "B" coded item). However, the item may be reconditioned by
adjusting, lubricating, etc., at the user level.



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(3) Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes are assigned to items to indicate the disposition action on
unserviceable items. The recoverability code is entered in the fifth position of the SMR Code as follows:

Code Application/Explanation

z -Nonrepairable item. When unserviceable, condemn and dispose of the item at the level
of maintenance shown in 3rd position of SMR Code.

@] -Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at
organizational level.

F -Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at
the direct support level.

H -Reparable item. When uneconomically reparable, condemn and dispose of the item at
the general support level.

D -Reparable item. When beyond lower level repair capability, return to depot.
Condemnation and disposal of item not authorized below depot level.

L -Reparable item. Condemnation and disposal not authorized below specialized repair
activity (SRA).

A -ltem requires special handling or condemnation procedures because of specific reasons

(e.g., precious metal content, high dollar value, critical material, or hazardous material).
Refer to appropriate manuals/directives for specific instructions.

c. CAGEC (Column (3)). The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit alphanumeric code
which is used to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

d. PART NUMBER (Column (4)). Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, company, firm,
corporation, or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means of its
engineering drawings, specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.

NOTE: When you use an NSN to requisition an item, the item received may have a different part number from the
part ordered.

e. DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODE (UOC) (Column (5)). This column includes the following information:

(1) The Federal item name and, when required, a minimum description to identify the item.
(2) The physical security classification of the item is indicated by the parenthetical entry (none).

(3) Items that are included in kits and sets are listed below the name of the kit or set.



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(4) Spare/repair parts that make up an assembled item are listed immediately following the assembled item line
entry.

(5) Part numbers for bulk materials are referenced in this column in the line item entry for the item to be
manufactured/fabricated.

(6) When the item is not used with all serial numbers of the same model, the effective serial numbers are shown
on the last line(s) of the description (before UOC).

(7) The usable on code, when applicable (see paragraph 5, Special information).
(8) Inthe Special Tools List section, the basis of issue (BOI) appears as the last line(s) in the entry for each
special tool, special TMDE, and other special support equipment. When density of equipments supported exceeds

spread indicated in the basis of issue, the total authorization is increased proportionately.

(9) The statement "END OF FIGURE" appears just below the last item description in Column 5 for a given figure in
botH Section 1| and Section 111}

f. QTY (Column (6)). The QTY (quantity per figure column) indicates the quantity of the item used in the breakout
shown on the illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional group, subfunctional group, or an assembly. A "V"
appearing in this column in lieu of a quantity indicates that the quantity is variable and the quantity may vary from
application to application.

4. Explanation of Columns [Section IV).

a. NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER (NSN) INDEX.

(1) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN by National item identification number
NSN
(NIIN) sequence. The NIIN consists of the last nine digits of the NSN (i.e., 5305-01-674-1467). When
NIIN
using this column to locate an item, ignore the first 4 digits of the NSN. However, the complete NSN should be used
when ordering items by stock number.

(2) EIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located. The figures are in
numerical order in Section || and Section 11|

(3) ITEM column. The item number identifies the item associated with the figure listed in the adjacent FIG.
column. This item is also identified by the NSN listed on the same line.

b. PART NUMBER INDEX. Part numbers in this index are listed in ascending alphanumeric sequence (i.e., vertical
arrangement of letter and number combination which places the first letter or digit of each group in order A through Z,
followed by the numbers 0 through 9 and each following letter or digit in like order).

(1) CAGEC column. The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit alphanumeric code used
to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

(2) PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, firm, corporation
or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means of its engineering drawings,
specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.




TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(3) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the associated part number and manufacturer
identified in the PART NUMBER and CAGEC columns to the left.

(4) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located jn Section Il and III.

(5) ITEM column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure referenced in
the adjacent figure number column.

c. FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX.

(1) FIG. column. This column lists the number of the figure where the item is identified/located [n Section|ll and III.

(2) ITEM column. The item number is that number assigned to the item as it appears in the figure referenced in
the adjacent figure number column.

(3) STOCK NUMBER column. This column lists the NSN for the item.

(4) CAGEC column. The Commercial and Government Entity Code (CAGEC) is a 5-digit alphanumeric code used
to identify the manufacturer, distributor, or Government agency, etc., that supplies the item.

(5) PART NUMBER column. Indicates the primary number used by the manufacturer (individual, firm, corporation
or Government activity), which controls the design and characteristics of the item by means of its engineering drawings,
specifications standards, and inspection requirements to identify an item or range of items.

5. Special Information.

a.USABLE ON CODE. The usable on code appears in the lower left corner of the Description column heading.

Usable on codes are shown as "UOC: .. ..... " in the description column (left justified) on the first line applicable
item description/ nomenclature. Uncoded items are applicable to all models. Identification of UOC's used in this
RPSTL are:

Code Used On

Truck, Cargo, MTV, M1083

MAB * W/O WN

MWB W/WN

MAE * Truck, Cargo, MTV,LWB, w/MHE, M1084
Truck, Cargo, MTV,LWB, w/MHE, M1085

MWL * W/WN

MAL W/O WN

MAM Truck, Cargo, MTV,LWB, w/MHE, M1086



TM 2320-366-24P-2

Truck, Tractor, MTV, M1088

MWF * W/MWN

MAF W/O WN

MAG * Truck, Wrecker, MTV, M1089
Truck, Dump, MTV, M1090

MWH * W/WN

MAH * W/O WN

MAA Truck, Chassis, MTV, M1092
Truck, Cargo, MTV, Airdrop, M1093

MWC * W/MWN

MAC W/O WN
Truck, Dump, MTV, Airdrop, M1094

MWJ * W/MWN

MAJ W/O WN

MAK Truck, Chassis, MTV, LWB, M1096

* = With PTO.

b. FABRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. Bulk materials required to manufacture items are listed in the Bulk Material
Functional Group of this RPSTL. Part numbers for bulk materials are also referenced in the description column of the
line item entry for the item to be manufactured/fabricated. Detailed fabrication instructions for items source coded to be
manufactured or fabricated are found in TM 9-2320-365-20 and TM 9-2320-365-34.

c. ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION. Detailed assembly instructions for items source coded to be assembled from
component spare/repair parts are found in TM 9-2320-365-20 and TM 9-2320-365-34. Items that make up the
assembly are listed immediately following the assembly item entry or reference is made to an applicable figure.

d. KITS. Line item entry for repair parts kits appear in a group in [Section Il {see table of contents).

e. INDEX NUMBERS. Items which have the word BULK in the figure column will have an index number shown in
the item number column. This index number is a cross-reference between the National Stock Number/Part Number
Index and the bulk material list in[Section I

f. ASSOCIATED PUBLICATIONS. The publication(s) listed below pertain to the MTV and its components.

Publication Short Title

TB 9-2300-365-15 Technical Bulletin, Warranty, LMTV

TM 9-2320-365-10 Operator's Instructions

TM 9-2320-365-10HR Hand Receipt

TM 9-2320-365-20 Unit Maintenance Manual

TM 9-2320-365-34 Direct Support (DS)/General Support (GS) Maintenance Manual

TM 9-2320-365-24P Unit, Direct Support (DS) and General Support (GS) Repair Parts and Special

Tools List (RPSTL)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

6. How to Locate Repair Parts.

a. When National Stock Number or Part Number Is Not Known.

(1) First. Using the Table of Contents, determine the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item
belongs. This is necessary since figures are prepared for assembly groups and subassembly groups, and listings are
divided into the same groups.

(2) Second. Find the figure covering the assembly group or subassembly group to which the item belongs.

(3) Third. Identify the item on the figure and use the Figure and Item Number Index to find the NSN.

b. When National Stock Number or Part Number Is Known.

(1) First. Using the National Stock Number or Part Number Index, find the pertinent NSN or PN. The NSN index
is in National Item Identification Number (NIIN) sequence (see 4a(1)). The part numbers in the PN index are listed in
ascending alphanumeric sequence (see 4b). Both indexes cross-reference to the illustration/figure and item number of
the item.

(2) Second. Turn to the figure and item number, verify the item is the one you're looking for, then locate the item
number in the repair parts list for the figure.

7. Abbreviations.

Abbreviation Explanation

MTV Medium Tactical Vehicle

LwWB Long Wheel Base

W/MWN With Winch

MHE Material Handling Equipment

STE/ICE Simplified Test Equipment/Internal Combustion Engines
CTIS Central Tire Inflation System

9/(10 Blank)






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SPECIAL TOOLS LIST (CONT)






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2210D-1C

FIGURE 434. DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES (SHEET 1 OF 6)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2210D-2C

FIGURE 434. DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES (SHEET 2 OF 6)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2210D-3C

FIGURE 434. DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES (SHEET 3 OF 6)



SECTION I

/ ~

20

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

~ ~
~
~ N
NN ~.
\\\ S ~ N
N ~
(NN AN
RN ~
NSRS
S o RS ~
il RN ~
il GISURNN ~
il RGN So
0 DN ARN ~
< ~
1 N N0 ~
| NN ~
1 Y | ST ~__
| ~ >~ -
i RPN
i PRGN
[BEl (IR ~

il N

[

il

‘ ~ 7/
! o PN - ‘ “W\ mr. >
! NN NN //’ {h }HWHWMH \@\\;\ {
! N> N A l i “Hmmumm“ ‘n N
é N / - > 7 gl il \
S \f\\\ P L _J )‘;“Hm\mmwﬂ‘”‘\; Y
g/(§§x‘ * S~ o =7 A \\MU\mmmumw }H(“\\ﬁ\\
AN T e 27 4 27T Ry 2 N (
Py SO 270 27 \Uumummuﬂ ( NN
\

N 3
‘u“‘“mmummm D)
! ‘ummuuwmum

@

FIGURE 434. DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES (SHEET 4 OF 6)

2210D-6C



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

28

2210D-8C

FIGURE 434. DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES (SHEET 5 OF 6)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

/
JIIT

Y/
S
leey,

29

[®)]
™

2210D12C

FIGURE 434. DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES (SHEET 6 OF 6)



SECTION 1l

@
ITEM
NO

0O~NOO O~ WDNLPR

10
11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

@
SMR
CODE

XD0zz
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XD0zZz
PAOZZ
XD0zZz
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XD0zz
XD0zZ
XD0zzZ
XD0zzZ
XD0zZ
XD0zz
XD0zz
XD0zzZ
XD0zz
XD0zz
XD0zzZ
XD0zzZ
XD0zZZ
XD0zZ

XD0zzZ

€))

CAGEC

19207
19207
OFW39
19207
OFW39
19207
19207
OFW39
19207
19207
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39

OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12419099
12419100
12419098
12340917
12422757
12417634
12417616
12420376-001
11643398
12419939
12420209
12420211
12418264
12420213
12420215
12420217-001
12420219-001
12414720
12414722
12418092
12414728
12418262
12414724

12414726-001

12418266-001

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2210: DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS

F1G.434 DATA AND IDENTIFICATION PLATES

DECAL,PCB SCHEMATIC. .. ... ...
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . .. oo oo oo
PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .- o oo oo i e e oo o
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . .o oo e a -
UOC:MAG ,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWH , MWJ , MWL,
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . oo oo oo a oo
PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . . - oo oo i i i e o
PLATE,ID,1083 W/WIN. ... ...
UoC:-MWB,

PLATE,ID,1085 W/WIN. ... ... ...
UoC:- MWL,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ..o o o
UOC:-MAA,

PLATE,ID,1088 W/WIN. ... ... ...
UOC:-MWF,

PLATE,ID,1090 W/WIN. ... ...
UOC:-MWH,

PLATE,ID,1093 W/WIN. ... ...
UoC:-MwWC,

PLATE,ID,1094 W/WIN. ... ..o o-.
UoC:-MwWJ,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... oo o ..
UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ..o
UOC:MAF,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ..o o ..
UOC:MAH,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ..o
UOC:MAB,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... oo o o
UOC:-MAL,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ..o oo
UOC:MAE,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ..o
UOC:MAC,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... oo oo
UOC:MAJ,

434-1

)

QTY

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRBR

RN R



SECTION 1l

@
ITEM
NO
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

12

13

14

15

@
SMR
CODE
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zz
XD0zz
XD0zz
XD0zzZ
XD0zz
XD0zZ
XD0zzZ
XD0zzZ
XD0zzZ
XD0zz
XD0zzZ

XD0zZ

XD0zZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
12418268
12418096
12420678
12420677
12420669
12420668
12420675
12420674
12420686-001
12420664-001
12420667
12420670
12420672
12420671
12420666-001
12420665-001
12420676
12420663

12420673

12421423

12420222

12417618

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ... ...

UOC:MAK,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... .. ... ...

UOC:MAM,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... ... .. ...

UOC:MAB,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ... ...

UoC:-MWB,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... .. ... ...

UOC:MAH,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ... ...

UOC:-MWH,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... .. ... ...

UOC:-MAL,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... .. ... ...

UoC:-MwWL,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. ... .. ... ...

UOC:-MAJ,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UoC:-MwWJ,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UOC:-MAA,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UOC:MAF,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UOC:-MWF,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ... ....

UOC:-MAC,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UoC:MWC,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . ... ... ....

UOC:MAE,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ......

UOC:MAK,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ... ...

UOC:MAM,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO DUMP

CAPACITY(DRIVER DOOR)
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH, MWJ,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION, 1. ... ... .....

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . ..o oo ...
UOC:-MAG , MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWH , MWJ , MWL,

434-2

)

QTY



SECTION 1l

@ @

ITEM SMR

NO CODE
16 XD0zZz
17 XDb0zz
18 PAOZZ
19 PAOZZ
20 PAOZZ
21 PAOZZ
21 PAOZZ
22 PAOZZ
23 PAOZZ
24 PAOZzZ
25 XD0zz
26 PAOZZ
27 PAOZZ
28 PAOZZ
29 PAOZZ
30 PAOZZ
31 PAOZZ
32 PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
19207
19207
19207
OFW39

OFW39
19207
OFW39
19207
OFW39
OFW39
19207
OFW39

81337
OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12418116-001
12418400-001
12419097-001
12417316

12420459-001
12414419-056

12414419-056
12414560-011
12420759
12417317
12419122
12420758
12414474-009
12421712

6-1-2248
12420461

12421710

12421714

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . .. .o oo oo
PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. - ..o oo oo
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . .o oo a oo
PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .- o oo i i e o a o
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . .o oo e oo
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5 X .8 X 10...
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC,MAE ,MAF ,MAH,MAJ ,MAK,
MAL, MAM , MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH , MWJ , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5 X .8 X 10...
UOC:-MAG,

WASHER,SPRING TENSI M5 ... .........
PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .- oo oo a oo
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . oo oo e oo
PLATE,CABLE ROUTING. .. ... ..
UoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWH , MWJ , MWL,
PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .- o oo a e o
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M5 X .8..........
PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .- oo oo i i i e o
UOC:-MAF ,MWF,

SIGN KIT,VEHICLE CL. ... oo
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . oo oo aa -
UOC:-MWF,

PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .. oo oo oo
UOC:MAF ,MWF,

PLATE,INSTRUCTION. . .. .o oo oo
UOC:MAF ,MWF,

END OF FIGURE

434-3

)

QTY

ONNPEFPRFPPEP

PR PO

(o0






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2001AELC

FIGURE 435. M1089 DECALS AND DATA PLATES (SHEET 1 OF 2)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

12

23

2001AE4C

FIGURE 435. M1089 DECALS AND DATA PLATES (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION 1l

@
ITEM
NO

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

@
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

12361
12361
12361
13764
12361
12361
12361
12361
12361
12361
12361
12361
12361
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

7-679-002327
7-679-002489
6-850-000801
27P1F0039
7-679-002483
7-679-002488
6-850-000784
7-679-001354
7-679-001355
7-679-002326
7-679-002352
7-829-011363
7-829-011363
12412435
12412434
12412439
12412431
12412438
12412420

12412430

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

®

DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2210: DATA PLATES AND

HOLDERS

UOC:MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:MAG,
STRAP, TIEDOWN
UOC:MAG,

FASTENER,SPRING TEN

UOC:MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:MAG,

STRAP, TIEDOWN,ELECT

UOC:MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION LEFT SIDE

UOC:MAG,

INSTRUCTION

F1G.43% M1089 DECALS AND DATA PLATES

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

PLATE, INSTRUCTION RIGHT SIDE.......

UOC:MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION

UOC:-MAG,

435-1

)

QTY



SECTION Il
@ O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
20 PAOZZ
21 PAOZZ
22 PAOZZ
23 PAOZZ
24 PAOZZ
25 PAOZZ
26 PAOZZ

©))

CAGEC
19207
12361
12361
12361
12361
12361

OFW39

C))

PART

NUMBER
12412436
7-679-001380
7-679-001019
7-679-001383
7-679-001384

7-679-002324

12422811

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. .. ... ... ...

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . ... ... ... ...

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . ... ... ...

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . .. ... ... ...

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . ... ... .. ....

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . ... ... ... ...

UOC:-MAG,

PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . .. ... .. ....

UOC:-MAG,

END OF FIGURE

435-2

)

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

/
o
i /

——r7=
Y
Aaas
s

2210A-1-

IDENTIFICATION PLATES

M1090 DATA AND

FIGURE 436.



SECTION 1l

@
ITEM
NO

@
SMR
CODE

XD0zZz
PAOZZ
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zZz
XD0zz
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
XD0zz

XD0zzZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39

OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12415818
12415762
12415764
12415822
12415763
12416022
12422713
12420766
12415819

12422728

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2210: DATA PLATES AND INSTRUCTION
HOLDERS

FI1G.436 M1090 DATA AND IDENTIFICATION

PLATES

PLATE,WARNING CAB. .. ..o aa
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . .o a oo
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE,WARNING TAILG. ... oo oo
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE,WARNING SAFET. ... .. ...
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE,CAUTION EXTEND SPREADER BARS.
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE,WARNING HYDRA. . .. .o
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . .o oo a oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE, INSTRUCTION. . . . .o oo e oo
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE,CAUTION SAFET. .. .o oo
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,
PLATE,SPECIFICATION. . ..o oo oo
UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH , MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

436-1

)

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

25
THROUGH

86

2401Z-1C

14

FIGURE 437. AIR/HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT, HOSES AND FITTINGS (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2
25

2401Z-2C

FIGURE 437. AIR/HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT, HOSES AND FITTINGS (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 00 ~NO O~ WNP

P R R RRRRR R
© 0N UNWNERO

N
o

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

MO0zZ

MO0ZzZ

PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOOF
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

81495
34914
19207
96906
96906
19207
15526
1FHO8
OFW39
56161
64678
19207
18076
19207
19207
19207
OFW39
19207
05824

19207

OFW39

79470
OTE27
OPFG7
OPFG7
80063
OPFG7
81349
45225
54225

Q)
PART
NUMBER

071 408 32
990 3861
12422566
MS51525A4
MS28778-4
12414560-018
933-M8X20
DIN555M8
12414307-063
10503805
000933 006058
12420411
S630H-36
12414308-002
12414308-019
12420792-003
12420745-009
12422565

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2401: PUMP AND MOTOR
F1G.437 AIR/HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT,HOSES
AND FITTINGS

BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1.25 X 25........
WASHER,FLAT M8.4. .. .. .. ...
BRACKET ,MOUNTING UN. ... ... ... ......

WASHER,LOCK M8. ... it
SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 20.
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M8 X 1.25........
BOLT,MACHINE M10 X 1.5 X 25........
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON M6 X 1 X 20......
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6 X 1 X 25....
BRACKET,ANGLE . - - - - oo a e a
CLAMP,LOOP . - - i e i e e e e e s
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,E M6 X 1..........
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M10 X 1.5......
BRACKET ,MOUNTING. - . . oo oo
HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. .. ... .. ... ...
BRACKET ,MULTIPLE AN. .. ... .. . oo -

M10X1.5X30 DIN93 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M10 X 1.5 X 30.

3 ST

12420924-001X18

12420572-004X

1469X4X4

AQ68-DOT-4X2SIL

58477
21278-40
SMD331453-1
36497
M83461/1-438
10445

10442

TUBING,FLEXIBLE MAKE FROM TUBING
P/N: 12420924-001 (19207)CUT TO
I I
TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM HOSE
P/N: NT-10004-BLK (79470), CUT TO
I I
ELBOW,PIPE TO TUBE. ... .. ...
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,PI . - .o oo
TANK AND PUMP UNIT, oo oo
-VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF. .. .. ... ... .....
-SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 6-40 X 3/16...
-RETAINER,SEAT,VALVE. . . ... ... . .....
-PACKING,PREFORMED. . . . .. oo e oo
-SPRING,HELICAL,COMP. . . . ... oo
SWASHER,FLAT - - o i a s

437-1

C))

QTY

< A FRPNFPMANMNPEPNMNMNMDNANMMMOPRE RARE OO

N R RPRPRRRRRR



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

OPFG7
54225
45225
OPFG7
KO754
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
45225
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
13841
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7

Q)
PART
NUMBER

202568
10423
11863-012
19775
21094
16448
33959
205674
10263
48010
214578
214586
205679
251391
51480
14265
12692
250192
305475
33822
28183
211054
10241
28239
52390
11446
37434
28400
211082
202613
13938
11034
14121
202624
10970
10261
50494
34283
251217

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-BUSHING,SLEEVE. . . . . oo
-SPRING,HELICAL,COMP. . .. ..o
-CYLINDER,ACTUATING, - -« e o e e e e e o -
-SCREW,MACHINE . - - - oo i o
SWASHER,FLAT . - e e
-ADAPTER,FLUID FILTE. .. .. .. ... .....
-FILTER ELEMENT,FLUN. .. .. ... ... .....
-RING,RETAINING. . . . i
-SPRING,HELICAL,COMP . . . . ..o oo
SWASHER,FLAT . - o e
-HEAD,LINEAR ACTUATI ... .. .. ...
-RING,WEARING. . . . o oo a o

-VALVE,POPPET,ENGINE. . .. ... ... .. ...
-END PLATE,PISTON. .. .o
SPISTON,PUMP. . . i a
SSCREW,MACHINE . . ..o
SWASHER,LOCK - - - o oo
] =
-PISTON,HYDRAULIC MO. .. ... ..o
SGASKET - o e e
-CYLINDER ASSEMBLY,A. .. ...
-PISTON,VALVE. . . oo
-GUIDE,PISTON ROD. ... iii i e o
-BUMPER,NONMETALLIC. . ... ... oo ...
-SPRING,HELICAL,COMP . . . . .o oo
-RING,RETAINING. . . .. oo
-RETAINER,PACKING. . . - .o oo
-RETAINER,PACKING. . - - oo oo i i
PLUG,PIPE. . o e
SWASHER,FLAT - - o e
-HOUSING,LIQUID PUMP. . ... .. ... ......
SGASKET - o e e

437-2

C))

QTY

WRRPRPRPRRPRRRPRRPRPRPRPRPNRPPOWOORRPRRPREPRPRNRNRPRRPRPRPRRPREPREPREPRLRNNNLER



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC

OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
81349
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
15434

Q)
PART
NUMBER

350887
33853
17428
15426
10807
251216
14456
M83461/1-442
11048
251507
58473
11151
15459
420828
14972
350894
216296

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-RESERVOIR,HYDRAULIC
SGASKET . . oo

-SCREW,MACHINE. . . . ..
SO-RING. ... ... .....
-PLUG,PIPE. .. .......
-GAGE ROD-CAP,LIQUID
-MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY ,H
-SCREW,MACHINE. . . . ..
-PNEUMATIC MUFFLER,E
-COVER,ACCESS. .. ....
-PLUG,PIPE. ... ......
-FILTER BODY, INTAKE.
-PLUG,VENT ... .......

END OF FIGURE

437-3

C))

QTY

PR RPRPPRPRORRPRREPNORRRELANREPR



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

/ \\\\ Semmmr o= ||®|% / ~ W90 pe
/ 7 RPN Y \ /
/ \\\\ Aﬂ.ﬁ/@ /@/@/@/ % \ / @ @ @ @ /
6 \ o \ \ \ _
o /N @

/ y; \
/ / IS VI Wl M
( pa ke b F S
4 / /
A SN e © @ o/
i /
N o/ NE__
o) / /A
VA / /
\ 0 / /
\ / /
\ / /
W / o/
\ /
\ / /
\ [ /
A\ / /
\ / /
\ / /
\ 0/ /
N /
\ / /
v —/

2406J-1C

HOSES AND FITTINGS

BACK-UP HYDRAULIC PUMP,

FIGURE 438.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 00 ~NO O~ WNP

B
[N}

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

26952
96906
96906
19207
OFW39
64678
96906
81343
96906
96906
96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

HP5003-4204
MS51527A47
MS28778-4
12420745-006
12420747
007349010003
MS16997-99

4 090109AB
MS28778-4
MS51525A4
MS28778-4

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)

DESCRIPTION AND

USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2401: PUMP AND MOTOR

AND FITTINGS

FIG.438 BACK-UP HYDRAULIC PUMP,HOSES

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ...
COVER,HYDRAULIC,PUM. . . ... oo oo

WASHER,FLAT M10

SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE 3/8-16 X 1.....

END OF FIGURE

438-1

C))

QTY

P NFPPAAMRNRENSP






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

6 7
1 5— THROUGH 6—— THROUGH
28 9

12

14

16
THROUGH
18

24

THROUGH
26

28

2402A-2C

FIGURE 439. FOUR WAY RELIEF VALVE (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

30
20| THROUGH
1 . 46
2 3 32

/iy L

« Yo,

39

2402A-3C

FIGURE 439. FOUR WAY RELIEF VALVE (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOFF

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

€))

CAGEC

80204

96906

96906

96906

09990

09990

09990

99517

96906

88233

54035

54035

54035

54035

09990

09990

99517

96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

B1821BHO38C525N

MS15795-813

MS35338-141

MS35649-2384

HFC32585

CV101P

118268-00

A-180-014

MS28775-910

25127-06

FRDA-XAV5GPM

990-202-006

CBCH-LJN

990-011-007

NV101S

118268-00

A-180-014

MS28775-910

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2402: MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES

FIG.439 FOUR WAY RELIEF VALVE

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 5 1/4.
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
WASHER,FLAT 3/8. ... i eaa
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
WASHER,LOCK 3/8. .. .. i
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 3/8-16...........
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
VALVE ASSEMBLY ,MANI ... ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-VALVE,CHECK . . . . oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -RETAINER,PACKING. . - .o . oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

Sc0-RING. e
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-PLUG,EXPANSION. . . o .o i o
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-VALVE,CALIBRATED FL 5GPM @ 1000

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-.PARTS KIT,SEAL REPL. . ... ... . .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.PARTS KIT,SEAL REPL. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
VALVE,ANGLE . . . . oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -RETAINER,PACKING. . . . ... oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
S0-RING. -
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

439-1

C))

QTY

13



SECTION I

€y
ITEM
NO
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

39

@
SMR
CODE
XAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAOFF
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ

XAFZZ

€))

CAGEC

09990

09990

09990

62983

09990

09990

99517

96906

09990

09990

1GB54

80205

1GB54

62983

1GB54

62983

1GB54

62983

1GB54

62983

1GB54

C))

PART
NUMBER
17004-21
SKD1VW
D1VW2CNJCF
10358
RA101S30
118268-00
A-180-014
MS28775-910
PR101S10
SK10-3

MCD-5442

MS16995-41

DG4V-3S-0C-M-FW-

G5-60
858995

PFR1-16V-F-0-5.0

889610

CBV1-10V-S-0-A-3

0/25
02-173020

FCV7-10V-S-0-NV

889627

02-179132

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)

DESCRIPTION AND

USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-PARTS KIT,SEAL REPL. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-VALVE,LINEAR,DIRECT . - . . oo o
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-SCREW, CAP,SOCKET HE

#10 X 1.25....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- -RETAINER, PACKING

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

--O-RING.......

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.PARTS KIT,SEAL REPL. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

VALVE ASSEMBLY

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE. . ... ..o .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-VALVE,LINEAR,DIRECT . . .. . oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

--KIT,SEAL. .. ..

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-FLOW CONTROL VALVE

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -KIT,SEAL.....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-VALVE,FLOW CONTROL

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

--KIT,SEAL. .. ..

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-VALVE,FLOW CONTROL

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

--KIT,SEAL.....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-MANIFOLD......

439-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
40 PAFZZ
41 PAOCZZ
42 PAFZZ
43 PAOZZ
44 PAFZZ
45 PAOCZZ
46 PAFZZ

€))

CAGEC

1GB54

62983

1GB54

62983

1GB54

62983

54846

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

RV5-10V-S-0-35/2
5

566086
PRV1-10V-S-0-6/3
-5

889599
Cv3-10V-P-0-10
566086

111-070

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-RELIEF,VALVE. ... ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
--KIT,SEAL. .. ... . ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-PRESSURE REDUCING V
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
- KIT,SEAL. ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-VALVE,CHECK. .......
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-KIT,SEAL. ... ... ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-PLUG,EXPANSION. . . ..
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

439-3

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

15

1

lo  Szmens
\\\RW m\w/\
%d" \
/ AR\
/7 \
/7
/.
A2
QQ@V{nﬂ

=

oE

SNE&

\
\
D D\
\
\
AN
S 9\
\
\
\
\
A\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \
\ \ \
\ \ \
[ 3
\ \\““‘4/‘\%\
N
v V74

2402C-1C

HOSES AND FITTINGS

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD,

FIGURE 440.



SECTION I

@O GO
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAOZZ
2 PAOZZ
3 PAOCZZ
4 PAOZZ
5 PAOCZZ
6 PAOCZZ
7 PAOZZ
8 PAOZZ
9 PAOCZZ
10 PAOZZ
11 PAOCZZ
12 PAOCZZ
13 PAOZZ
14 PAOCZZ
15 PAOZZ
16 PAOZZ
17 PAOCZZ
18 PAOOO
18 PAOQOO
19 PAOCZZ
20 PAOZZ
21 PAOZZ
22 PAOCZZ
23 PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207
19207
81495
19207
19207
96906
96906

19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
OTE27
81343
96906
80204
OFW39
19207

19207

19207
19207
19207
15434
OFW39

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(C)) 6))
PART DESCRIPTION AND
NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2402: MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL

VALVES
HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD,HOSES AND
FITTINGS
12414419-095 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 35.
12421459 SPACER,RING. - - e oo e e e e e e e e
071 408 32 BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1.25 X 25........
12414308-018 NUT, SELF-LOCKING,EX M8 X 1.25......
12420760 HINGE , BUTT - - e e eeeee e e e e e
MS21266-5N GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC - -« v oo e e e e
MS21266-4N GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC . - - o oo e oo e e e
UOC :MAA ,MAB, MAC , MAE , MAF , MAG , MAH , MAJ ,
MAK , MAL , MAM,
12414307-037 BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1.25 X 25........
12421154 COVER, INTAKE MANIFO. - o v oo eee e
12420774 PLATE ,MOUNTING .« « - v - e e eee e e e
12414419-055 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5 X 0.8 X 8...
12420745-005 HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME - - - v c e ce e
AQ68-DOT-4X2SIL  ADAPTER,STRAIGHT Pl . oo e e e .
4-4 070320C ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. -« eecececae e
MS28778-4 CORING - - e e e e e e
B1834A08014N SCREW, CAP,SOCKET HE. - v v ce e cee e
12420775 SPACER ,MANFIFOLD CO. v vceee e
12420621 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY,H (FOR COMPONENT
PARTS SEE FIG ...........
12420621-001 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY,H (FOR COMPONENT
PARTS SEE FIG[441). ... ]...........
12420733 SPACER,MANIFOLD - - - - - - o e e e e e
12421152 PLATE,COVER, INTAKE - -« e v e ece e e
12422447 PIN,QUICK RELEASE. - - o eececeae e
C0718103500 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 16.
12420196-004 LANYARD ASSEMBLY - -« c e vceece e eeean

END OF FIGURE

440-1

C))

QTY

NNPEFEPDNWMANDN

PR WRNMNNRREN

=

PN R RPN



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

—

- B

e

2402D-1C

FIGURE 441. HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 00 ~NO O~ WNP

N R R R R RR R R R R
O © O ~NOUNWNLERO

@
SMR
CODE

PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOOO
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOQOO
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCOO
PAOOO
PAOOO
PAOOO
PAOOO
PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
45225
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7
OPFG7

Q)
PART
NUMBER

214014
252198
252210
300952
251599
10265

207751
17240

252200
252201
252953
252209
252613
252871
252208
206104
351293
351291
250226
252202

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2402: MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL
VALVES

FIG.441 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

FITTING,PLUG. . - e oo a e a
e I

VALVE,CHECK . . - oo o
SCREW,HOL LOCK. - oo e e e o -
FITTING,PLUG. . - e e a e a
SCREW,ORIFICE. . - - oo i e o
FILTER,ORIFICE. . . o . oo
VALVE,CARTRIDGE 4 W. .. ... ... ... ...
BOOT,DUST - - i i e e i e e i e e ee e
NUT,ACORN. - s i i i e e e
VALVE,CARTRIDGE. . . .. oo oo
CARTRIDGE,CHECK VAL. ... . .. ...
VALVE,ACTUATOR. . . o s i
VALVE,ACTUATOR . - - oo oo e e e e -
CARTRIDGE,VALVE. . . .o e o
SPACER. < o i e

END OF FIGURE

441-1

C))

QTY

WPRPPRPRPRPADMONNOOGOOGAOOR, GORNN



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

FIGURE 442. HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

18—

15—

17—

21—

25—

14

16

18
THROUGH
20

22
THROUGH
24

26

2402C-2C



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 0o ~NO O~ WNPEP

NNNNNNNRRRRRRRRPR
O RN WNREPRLOO®ONOUMWNLEREO

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
XA000
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOOO
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

09990
09990
09990
09990
96906
09990
09990
09990
09990
09990
09990
6N659
09990
09990
09990
09990
88233
96906
96906
99517
09990
96906
96906
99517
09990
09990

Q)
PART
NUMBER

745801
CV101PX4879
SK10-2
108X4K
MS28778-4
25146-19
25110-02
25110-03
75223-11
17004-34
25158-29

ST117073098-000
DM104LD1X4879

SK10-4

DM104LN8X4879

SK10-4
25228-02
MS28775-910
MS28775-015
A-180-014
25228-01
MS28775-910
MS28775-015
A-180-014
CP104PX4879
SK10-3

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2402: MANIFOLD AND/OR CONTROL

F1G.44p HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

FILTER,FLUID. - - oo oo i e e a
VALVE ,ROTARY,DIRECT . . . . ..o oo o

VALVE,CHECK . - - i e
-PARTS KIT,SEAL REPL. .. ... ... ......

END OF FIGURE

442-1

()

QTY

P R RPRRPRRPRRPRRRPRPRPRPRPRPRORNRPRNRRPRPREPRLRRERNN



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

1l

2001BD1IC

HOSES AND FITTINGS

FIGURE 443. SPARE TIRE RETAINER LIFT CYLINDER,



SECTION I

@O GO
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAOZZ
2 PAOZZ
3 PAOCZZ
4 PAOZZ
5 PAOCZZ
6 PAOCZZ
7 PAOZZ
8 PAOCZZ
9 PAOZZ
10 PAOZZ
11 PAOCZZ
12 PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207
79470
96906
19207
81343
96906
OFW39
26952
96906
96906
96906
19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12420745-008
C5924X4
MS24665-459
12417653-195
4-4 070220SA
MS28778-4
12420745-010
UTTN91008.19
MS51515A4
MS51525A4
MS28778-4
12421263

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2404: TILT CYLINDERS AND TILT
CRANK

FIG.443 SPARE TIRE RETAINER LIFT

CYLINDER,HOSES AND FITTINGS

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... .....-
LOCKNUT,TUBE FITTIN. ... oo
PIN,COTTER. - - o e e e e a

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ..--..
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY,A. . i iiiiaiaa oo
TEE,TUBE. - - o
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. . - oo oo i i e -

END OF FIGURE

443-1

C))

QTY

P P ANPFEFNMRPFEPFNDNDNDNDNDN



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2404B-1C

FIGURE 444. CAB HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, HOSES AND FITTINGS



SECTION I

@O GO
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PAOZZ
2 PAOZZ
3 PAOCZZ
4 PAOZZ
5 PAOCZZ
6 PAOCZZ
7 PAOZZ
8 PAOCZZ
9 PAOZZ
10 PAOZZ
11 PAOCZZ
12 PAOZZ
13 PAOCZZ
14 PAOCZZ
15 PAOZZ
16 PAOZZ
17 PAOZZ
18 PAOCZZ
19 PAOZZ
20 PAOCZZ
21 PAOCZZ
22 PAOZZ
23 PAOCZZ
24 PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
80205
OFW39
OFW39
96906
80205
81349
19207
OFW39

96906
OFW39
79470
96906
30780
18076
56161
19207
19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12414473-016
12418222
12414315-017
12417905
12418220
12417924
12418221
MS24665-457
TVS22428
12417262-002
MS51527A4P
MS24665-462
D63474/1-31
12414308-025
12417919-007

MS21266-5N
12419079-002
C5924X4
MS51520A4
533T-4-4
S630H-16
10503805
12417262-005
12414307-147

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2404: TILT CYLINDERS AND TILT
CRANK

FI1G.444 CAB HYDRAULIC CYLINDER,HOSES

AND FITTINGS

WASHER,FLAT . - o e e
SPACER,SLEEVE. . . o . oo e
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M18 X 1.5........
CAM,CONTROL . - -« i e e i e e e e e e s
WASHER,SPRING TENSI M26............
BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . - oo oo oo i i o e o
BOLT,SHOULDER M181 X 1 X 205.......
PIN,COTTER. - - o e e e e a
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . ... iiiii i iaa o
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ..--..
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... .. iieiaa-t
PIN,COTTER. - - o e i e i e e e e
WASHER,SPRING TENSI. .. ... ... .. ......
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX. . .- oo i i o e o

BRACKET,VEHICULAR C USED ON CAB*S

WITH MACHINE GUN MOUNT..............
GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC. . .. ..o oo
CLAMP,LOOP . - - i e e e e o -
LOCKNUT,TUBE FITTIN. . ... a oo
NIPPLE,TUBE. . . - oo i i a e m
TEE,TUBE. . - i e
CLAMP,LOOP 25.4MM. .. .. .o
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON M6 X 1 X 20......
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. .. .. ... ... ...
BOLT,MACHINE. . - . oo i e e a

END OF FIGURE

444-1

C))

QTY

P WRRPONRRPRRPRRRERRPR

WRrR NPRPRPRPNPRPI



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

5

29

4 —— THROUGH

2404A-1A

FIGURE 445. M1090 AND M1094 DUMP BODY LIFT CYLINDER



SECTION I

@O GO
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE
1 PAFZZ
2 PAOZZ
3 PAOZZ
4 PAFHH
5 PAHZZ
6 PAHZZ
7 PAHZZ
8 PAHZZ
9 KFHZZ
10  KFHZZ
11 KFHZZ
12 PAHZZ
13 KFHZZ
14  KFHZZ
15  PAHZZ
16  PAHZZ
17 KFHZZ

€))

CAGEC

96906

26124

19207

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

Q)
PART
NUMBER

MS16624-1200

GM3240-064

12415882

9290-BA

9290-18

011-601003-001

1926-33

54701

53996

54005-07

50087

9290-05

54029-47

50009

9290-23

53117-16

50107

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2404: TILT CYLINDERS AND TILT
CRANK

FIG.445 M1090 AND M1094 DUMP BODY LIFT

CYLINDER

RING,RETAINING. . .. oo oo i oot

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

BUSHING,NONMETALLIC. . . - oo i oo ot

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

PIN,GROOVED,HEADED. . . . . .o oo i i oo e o

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA. . ...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-ACTUATOR,HYDRAULIC-. . . ..o oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

SCOLLAR,SHAFT . - o i

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

.SPACER,SLEEVE. . ... i

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

SSETSCREW. - o e

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-WEAR RING PART OF KIT P/N 9290-34 .

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-ROD SEAL PART OF KIT P/N 9290-34 ..

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-WIPER PART OF KIT P/N 9290-34 .....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-FLANGE,GLAND,VALVE. . . . oo o

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-BACKUP,GLAND PART OF KIT P/N

9290-34 ...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N

9290-34 .. aeaaaas

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

_SPACER,PLATE . - - o oot

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

SWASHER,FLAT - - o e e

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N

9290-34 ...

445-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

@
SMR
CODE

KFHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

XDHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

PAHZZ

XAHZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

6N659

Q)
PART
NUMBER

54034-21

9290-06

50066

53125

53154

53153

53126

53155

53124

53810

9290-02

50408

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-SEAL,PISTON PART OF KIT P/N

9290-34 ..

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA. . ... ... -...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-LOCKNUT,PIPE. - . oo a o

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-HOUSING,BEARING UNI._ ... ... ......

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADLE . . . . .. ... ... ..

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-BALL,VALVE,PORTED. . - o oo i e oo oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

SBALL,CHECK . - - e oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADLE. . . . .. ... ... ..

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-BARREL ASSY. .. . i

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-FITTING,LUBRICATION. ... .o oo -

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

END OF FIGURE

445-2

C))

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

25

24

15

14—

N

I

N\

/7
i
/

2406A-4C

HOSES AND FITTINGS

HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, WINCH CONTROL VALVE,

FIGURE 446.

(SHEET 1 OF 3)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

36— 37

2406A-6C

FIGURE 446. HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, WINCH CONTROL VALVE, HOSES AND FITTINGS
(SHEET 2 OF 3)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

50

<
<

2406A-7C

HOSES AND FITTINGS

HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, WINCH CONTROL VALVE,

FIGURE 446.

(SHEET 3 OF 3)



SECTION I

@ @
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE
1 PAFZZ
2 PAFZZ
3 PAFZZ
4 PAFZZ
5 PAFZZ
6 PAOZZ
7 PAFZZ
8 PAFZZ
9 PAOZZ
10  PA0ZZ
11  PA0ZZ
12 PA0ZZ
13 PA0ZZ
14  PA0ZZ
15  PA0ZZ
16  PA0ZZ
17  PA0ZZ
18  PA0ZZ

€))

CAGEC

14120

21969

80204

96906

96906

19207

96906

96906

19207

1FHO8

34914

19207

80204

81343

96906

OFW39

19207

81343

Q)
PART
NUMBER

B5501-33364

A 13 DIN125-ST

B1821BHO50C200N

MS51525A12

MS28778-12

12414699-002

MS51527A20

MS28778-20

12417312

DIN555M8

990 3861

12418481

B1821BHO025COS0N

8-10 070120C

MS28778-10

12414698-002

12414698-001

10-10 070120CA

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2406: STRAINERS,FILTERS,LINES
AND FITTINGS

FIG.44p5 HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP,WINCH

CONTROL VALVE,HOSES AND FITTINGS

PUMP,ROTARY - . o e i i e e e e
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT M13. ... ...
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 2.....
UoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. . - oo oo e o
UoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ...
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... ... . iaaaas
UoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

UoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... .....-
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M8 X 1.25........
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

WASHER,FLAT M8.4. .. ... ...
UOC:MAG ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL ,
BRACKET,ANGLE . . . - oo oo
UOC:MAG ,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2...
UOC:MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. - . . o oo oo
UOC:-MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

UOoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. .. ... .. ..--..
UOC:MAG ,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. .. ... .. ... .....-
UOC:MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. - . ..o oo
UOC:-MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

446-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€y
ITEM
NO
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37

38

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAFZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

96906

19207

81343

19207

OFW39

96906

96906

19207

19207

19207

09990

OTE27

OTE27

6V370

05523

19207

OTE27

96906

96906

19207

Q)

PART
NUMBER
MS28778-10

12412745-01

12-12-12 070433C

12412742-06

12419043

MS39324-12-10

MS28778-10

12417313-001

12414315-006

12420361

60095-21

5320/320PPH

CPT5

0636010109

42051-14

12414308-018

3222/222PPH

MS51527A8

MS28778-8

12417311

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME
UOC:-MAG,

45-45. . ..

TEE,TUBE. . o e

UOC:-MAG,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... .....-

UOC:MAG,

HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. . ... ... ... ..-....

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. . . ..o oo oo
UOC:MAG ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL ,

UOoC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. .. ... .. ... .....-

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
NUT, SELF-LOCKING,HE
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

BRACKET,ANGLE . . . .. o oo e o

UoC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

VALVE,LINEAR,DIRECT . . . ... oo

UOoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

CLAMP,HOSE . . - - - oo e i e e

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

PLATE,MOUNTING. . - . o oo i i i e e e m

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H
UoC:MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H
UOC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,
NUT ,SELF-LOCKING, EX
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

M8 X 1.25

M8 X 1.25

M8 X 1.25

X 80.

X 20.

CLAMP,BLOCK . - - s i e i e s
UOC:MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... ... .. oot
UOC:MAG ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL ,

UOC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... .. .. ... .....-

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

446-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€Y
ITEM
NO
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

57

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

01276

96906

81343

96906

81349

19207

19207

19207

OTE27

96906

19207

19207

OFW39

96906

56161

19207

18076

18076

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
2062-12-20S
MS28778-20
20-20 070320C
MS28778-20
M81940/2-1
12419042
12419810
12414309-034
CPT3
MS51860-58
12418070
12414307-016
12417975-006
MS51516A12S
10503805
12414314-004
S463H-56

S630H-32

12414308-002

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... .. iieaaaot
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

UOoC:MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... .. a
UOoC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

VALVE ,BLEEDER,HYDRA . - . . ..o oo ..
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,

HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. .. ... .. ... ......
UoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

ELBOW,PIPE. - - oo e
UOoC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 65.
UOC:MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
STRAP,RETAINING. . ... oo
UOC:-MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
LOCKNUT,TUBE FITTIN. . ... oo
UoC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

BRACKET,ANGLE . . . - oo oo
UOoC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

BOLT,MACHINE MG6X1X35... ... .- .--..-
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
SPACER,RING M6 .4MM
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
TEE,TUBE. - - e
UoC:MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON M6 X 1 X 20......
UOC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

WASHER,FLAT M6.4 X 10.9............
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL,

CLAMP,LOOP. . - i e e e e e s
UOC:MAG,MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWL ,
CLAMP,LOOP,HVY DUTY .. i ii i e e e oo
UoC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,E M6 X 1..........
UOC:-MWB , MWC , MWF , MWL,

IDX18.........

END OF FIGURE

446-3

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

FIGURE 447. WINCH CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@ @ &
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE CAGEC

1 PAFZZ 09990

Q)
PART
NUMBER

60095-21

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2406: STRAINERS,FILTERS,LINES
AND FITTINGS
FIG.44)f WINCH CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

VALVE,CONTROL . - . o o e e e e e e
UOC:-MWB ,MWC , MWF , MWH , MWJ , MWL ,

END OF FIGURE

447-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

1 2
83— 4
10— 1l
18— 14
TO 23— 24
MHC
HAND PUMP
26
10
12
RETURN
FROM \
MHC
SUPPLY
TO MHC

2406A-5C

FIGURE 448. M1084 AND M1086 HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, HOSES AND FITTINGS



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11
12
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAOZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

CAGEC

01276
96906
96906
96906
19207
19207
19207
14120
21969
80204
30780
96906
19207
19207
96906
96906
6V370
0TE27
0TE27

19207

(4)
PART
NUVBER

2062- 12- 20S
M528778- 20
M551508A8- 8
M528778- 8
12418134- 001
12418134-002
12417312

B5501- 33364

A 13 DI N125- ST

B1821BHO50C200N

10- 12F50X%- S

M528778- 12

12418125- 001

12418125- 002

M551527A20

M528778- 20

0636010109

CPT5

5320/ 320PPH

12420361

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2406: STRAI NERS, FI LTERS, LI NES
AND FI TTI NGS

MLO84 AND MLO86 HYDRAULIC
ROTARY PUMP, HOSES AND FI TTI NGS

ELBOWTUBE TOBGCSS. . ........o v v
UCC. MAE, MAM

CORING
UCC. MAE, MAM

ELBOWPIPE TOTUBE. .................
UCC. MAE, MAM

CORING
UCC. MAE, MAM

HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. . . ..............
UCC. MAE,

HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. . . ..............
UCC. VAM

HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. .. ..............
UCC. MAE, MAM

PUMP, ROTARY. . . . . oo
UCC. MAE, MAM

WASHER, FLAT ML3....................
UCC. MAE, MAM

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 2.....
UCC. MAE, MAM

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU. .. ..............
UCC. MAE, MAM

CORING
UCC. MAE, MAM

HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. .. ..............
UCC. MAE,

HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. .. ..............
UCC. VAM

ELBOWTUBE TOBGCSS. . ........o o iv
UCC. MAE, MAM

CORING
UCC. MAE, MAM

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H MB X 1.25 X 80.
UCC. MAE, MAM

PLATE, MOUNTING. . ........... ...
UCC. MAE, MAM

UCC: MAE, MVAM

448-1

(6)
QrY



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
17 PAOCZZ
18 PAOCZZ
19 PAOZZ
20 PAOZZ
21 PAOCZZ
21 XD0zz
22 PAOZZ
23 PAOZZ
24 PAOCZZ
25 PAOCZZ
26 PAOZZ
27 PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

OTE27

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

81349

81343

96906

96906

96906

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
5320/320PPH
12420361
12414315-006
12419810
12418135-004
12418135-005
M81940/2-1
20-20 070320C
MS28778-20
MS51525A12

MS28778-12

12417311

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

CLAMP,HOSE. . . - i o a s
UOC:-MAE,MAM,

BRACKET,ANGLE . - . .o oo a e a
UOC:MAE ,MAM,

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 X 1.25......
UOC:MAE ,MAM,

ELBOW,PIPE. - . o
UOC:MAE ,MAM,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ......
UOC:MAE,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. .. ... .. ... ......
UOC:MAM,

VALVE ,BLEEDER,HYDRA . . . .. ... ... ...,
UOC:MAE ,MAM,

ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... ..ot
UOC:MAE ,MAM,

UOC:-MAE ,MAM,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. . . ..o oo
UOC:MAE ,MAM,
UOC:MAE ,MAM,
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... .....-
UOC:MAE ,MAM,

END OF FIGURE

448-2

C))

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

1

13

[
N

SR

/

2406Z-1C

HOSES AND FITTINGS

M1090 AND M1094 HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP,

FIGURE 449.

(SHEET 1 OF 3)



SECTION I

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

FIGURE 449. M1090 AND M1094 HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, HOSES AND FITTINGS

(SHEET 2 OF 3)

31—

38—

25

32

35

39

24067-2C



SECTION I

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

42—

45—

47—

50—

43

46

48

51

FIGURE 449. M1090 AND M1094 HYDRAULIC ROTARY
(SHEET 3 OF 3)

PUMP, HOSES AND FITTINGS

240673C



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAOZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

CAGEC

14120
21969
80204
96906
96906
OFVB9
19207
96906
96906
19207
01276
96906
81343
96906
81349
19207
19207
19207
19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(4)
PART
NUVBER

B5501- 33364

A 13 DI N125- ST

B1821BHO50C200N

M551525A12

M528778- 12

12422391- 003

12417365

M551527A20

M528778- 20

12417312

2062- 12- 20S

M528778- 20

20-20 070320C

M528778- 20

MB1940/ 2-1

12419042

12419810

12417311

12414315- 006

12420361

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2406: STRAI NERS, FI LTERS, LI NES
AND FI TTI NGS

MLO90 AND MLO94 HYDRAULI C
ROTARY PUMP, HOSES AND FI TTI NGS

PUWP, ROTARY. . . . ..
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
WASHER, FLAT ML3. .. ....... ... .......
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 2.....
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, TU. . . .. ............
UCC: MAH, VAJ,

UCC: MAH, MAJ,

HOSE USE WDUWP BED MOD. .. .........
UCC: MAH,

HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONMVE. . ... ... .ot
UCC: MAH, MAJ,

ELBOWTUBE TOBGCSS. .......o oo
UCC: MAH, MAJ,

UCC: MAH, VAJ,
ELBOW TUBE TO BOSS. .. ... ...
UCC: MAH, VAJ,

UCC: MAH, VAJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. . . ..............
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
ELBOW Pl PE USED W DUWP BED MOD.. ...
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONME. . . ..............
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
NUT, SELF- LOCKING HE MB X 1.25......
UCC: MAH, VAJ,
BRACKET, ANGLE. . . ....... ... ... .. ...
UCC: MAH, VAJ,

449-1

(6)
QrY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

OTE27

OTE27

6V370

96906

96906

96906

OFW39

18076

19207

96906

96906

81343

96906

96906

81343

96906

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
12414315-006
12420361
5320/320PPH
CPT5
0636010109
MS21266-5N
MS51520A12S

MS51860-58

12422391-004

S630H-20

12414315-003

MS51525A12

MS28778-12

12-12-6 070428CA

MS28778-12

MS51532B6

10-12-6 070428CA

MS28778-12

12415761-004

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8
UOC:-MAH,MAJ,
BRACKET,ANGLE . . . .. ... ..
UOC:MAH,MAJ,

CLAMP,HOSE. . .. ..o .. ...
UOC:MAH,MAJ,
PLATE,MOUNTING. .. ... ...
UOC:-MAH,MAJ,
SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H M8
UOC:-MAH,MAJ,

GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC. . ..
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
NIPPLE,TUBE. .. .........
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
LOCKNUT,TUBE FITTIN. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
CLAMP,LOOP. . ... oo oo
UOC:-MAJ ,MWJ,

NUT,HEX FLANGE M5 X .8
UOC:-MAJ ,MWJ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,TU. . ..
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

X 1.25......

X 1.25 X 80.

ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,TU USE W/MOD DUMP

CAP,TUBE USE W/MOD DUMP BED........

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,TU

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

449-2

USE W/MOD DUMP

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
37
38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

@
SMR
CODE
PA0ZZ
PA0ZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZzZ

PAOCZZ

©))

CAGEC
OFW39
81343
96906

96906

96906

OFW39

96906

96906

19207

96906

44940

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
12422391-005
10-12 070220CA

MS28778-12

MS51527-A10

MS28778-12

12422394

MS28778-12

MS51500A6-2

12415761-010

MS51519B12

800-2010

12414314-003

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

HOSE USE W/DUMP MOD........-c.o---.-

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... ... .ot

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS USE W/DUMP BED

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-O-RING USE W/DUMP BED MOD.........

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

ADAPTER USE W/MOD DUMP BED.........

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT USE W/MOD DUMP

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. .. ... .. ... ... ...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

NIPPLE,BOSS. . ... i

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON H M5 X .8 X 20...

UOC:-MAJ ,MWJ,

WASHER,FLAT M5.3 X 10.9............

UOC:-MAJ ,MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

449-3

C))

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

19

18—

==/
oo, jo oo
/

/
-~/
Jo 7

7
Jo /' 11

1.5/ 0

.I
N

/

a~

24

[(e]
N

24067-4C

M1090 AND M1094 HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, WINCH CONTROL VALVE, HOSES AND

FIGURE 450.

FITTINGS (SHEET 1 OF 2)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

24067-5C

M1090 AND M1094 HYDRAULIC ROTARY PUMP, WINCH CONTROL VALVE, HOSES AND

FIGURE 450.

FITTINGS (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION Il

(1) (2 (3 (4)
| TEM SMR PART
NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER

1 PACZZ 6V370 0636010109
2 PACZZ OTE27 CPTS5

3 PAOCZzZ OTE27 5320/ 320PPH
4 PACZZ 19207 12420361

5 PACZZ 19207 12414315-006
6 PACZZ OFWB9 12378674-003
7 PACZZ 15526 933- MBX20

8 PACZZ 80204 B1821BH025C050N
9 PACZZ 19207 12418481

10 PACZZ 34914 990 3861

11 PACZZ 96906 M521266-4N
12 PACZZ 1FHO8 DI N5S55MB

13 PACZZ 19207 12414699-004
14 PACZZ 30780 10MBTX-B

15 PACZZ 19207 12414698-003
16 PACZZ 19207 12421329

17 PACZZ 81343 8-8 140138C
18 PACZZ 19207 12421486-014
19 PACZZ 96906 M528778-10

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2406: STRAI NERS, FI LTERS, LI NES
AND FI TTI NGS5
FI G 450 MLOSO AND ML094 HYDRAULI C

ROTARY PUMP, W NCH CONTROL VALVE, HOSES

AND FI TTI NGS

SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H MB X 1.25 X 80.
UCC: MAH, MAJ,

PLATE, MOUNTING. .. .......... ... ..
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

UCC: MAH, MAJ,
NUT, SELF- LOCKING HE MB X 1.25......
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
VALVE, LI NEAR, DIRECT. . . ... ...........
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H MB X 1.25 X 20.
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2...
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
BRACKET, ANGLE. . . . ....... ... ... .. ...
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
WASHER, FLAT MB. 4. .. ................
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
GROMVET, NONMETALLIC. . ... ... . ...,
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON MB X 1.25........
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONMVE. . ...............
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
TEE,PIPE TOTUBE. . ..................
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY, NONMVE. . ...............
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
NI PPLE, PI PE
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
COUPLING PIPE. .. ... ... ... ... ......
UCC: MAH, MAJ,
FITTING ADAPTER. . .. .................
UCC: MAH, MAJ,

5 X300

450-1



SECTION I

€y
ITEM
NO
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38

@
SMR
CODE
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

96906

81343

96906

81343

96906

OFW39

OFW39

96906

OFW39

19207

19207

96906

96906

14120

21969

80204

96906

96906

OFW39

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
MS28778-10
8-10 070120C
MS28778-10
10-10 070120CA
MS28778-10
12422391-002
12414699-003
MS51501A12
12422391-001
12419042
12417312
MS51527A20
MS28778-20
B5501-33364

A 13 DIN125-ST
B1821BHO50C200N
MS51525A12
MS28778-12
12414698-004

12417311

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

UOC - MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. - . ..o oo oo
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. . - oo oo a e -
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,

HOSE USE W/DUMP BED MOD............
UOC:-MWH,

HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. .. ... .. ... ... ...
UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,

NIPPLE,TUBE. ... . o e i oot
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,

HOSE USE W/DUMP BED MOD............
UOC:-MWH,

HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. . ... ... ... .. ....
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,

HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. .. .. ... ... ......
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,

ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... ...
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,
PUMP,ROTARY . . o o e i e e e
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
WASHER,FLAT M13. ... .. ...
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 2.....
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,
ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,TU. - ... o oo oo oo
UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME. .. ... .. ... ......
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ..--..
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,

450-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€Y
ITEM
NO
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

53

54

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZzZ

€))

CAGEC

01276

96906

81343

96906

81349

19207

19207

19207

18076

56161

19207

OTE27

OTE27

96906

96906

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
2062-12-20S
MS28778-20
20-20 070320C
MS28778-20
M81940/2-1
12419810
12414308-002
12421150
S630H-24
10503805
12414309-034
CPT3
3222/222PPH
MS51527A8

MS28778-8

12414308-018

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... .. iieaaaot
UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,

UOC - MWH ,MWJ,
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... .. a
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
VALVE ,BLEEDER,HYDRA . - . . ..o oo ..
UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,
ELBOW,PIPE USED W/DUMP BED MOD.....
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,E. .. .. oo oo .
UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,
BRACKET,ANGLE . - - - . o oo i e a e m
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
CLAMP,LOOP,HVY DUTY . .o i ie i e e e oo
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON M6 X 1.0 X 20.0..
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 65.
UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,
STRAP,RETAINING. - ... oo
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
CLAMP,BLOCK . - i i e i s
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,
ELBOW,TUBE TO BOSS. ... ... .. oot
UOC - MWH ,MWJ,

UOC:-MWH ,MWJ,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M8 X 1.25......
UOC:MWH ,MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

450-3

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2406H-1C

M1089 EXTERNAL HYDRAULIC POWER PORTS

FIGURE 451.



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O
ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND
NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 2406: STRAINERS,FILTERS,LINES
AND FITTINGS
FIG.451 M1089 EXTERNAL HYDRAULIC POWER

PORTS

1 PAOZZ 19207 12412743-02 HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME 45 DEG......... 2
UOC:MAG,

2 PAFZZ 01276 2239-6-8S ADAPTER,STRAIGHT ,PI . . .. oo 2
UOC:-MAG,

3 PAFZZ 19207 12413115-01 PLUG,PIPE. . .o a e a 2
UOC:-MAG,

4 PAOZZ 96906 MS51959-31 SCREW,MACHINE 6-32 X 5/8........... 2
UOC:-MAG,

5 PAOZZ OFW39 12412476-02 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE #6-32.......... 2
UOC:MAG,

END OF FIGURE

451-1



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

16
THROUGH

2407A-1C

HOSES AND FITTINGS

FIGURE 452. SUSPENSION CYLINDER,



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

o O~ WN P

(o]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAFZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
MO0ZzZ

PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

96906
96906
19207
19207
19207
19207

19207

OFW39
84256
84256
84256
19207
80204
19207
19207
19207
96906
75535
19207
19207
19207
OFW39

80205
OFW39
19207
19207
19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

MS51527A4Z
MS28778-4
12420793
12420745-002
12420745-001
12417929

12417929-001

12417930
19-4CD
50996-8W
19-9CD
12414308-021
B18231B16030N
12421158
12420750
12421180
MS24665-385
1018892
12421195
12421196
12420745-003
12420924-005X

MS17984C735
12420196-004
12414419-089
12420745-004
12420793

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2407: HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

FIG.452 SUSPENSION CYLINDER,HOSES AND

FITTINGS

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY,A DRIVER SIDE.. ..
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ...
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... .....-
SCREW,MACHINE (ROADSIDE) M12 X 1.5

PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . ... . . ...
RING,RETAINING. . . .. o oo
WIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY. ... . ...
RING,RETAINING. . . . oo oo ot
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M12 X 1.5......
SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON H M16 X 2 X 30...
SPACER,PLATE . - - o i e -
BRACKET,ANGLE . - . .o oo a e a
CHAIN ASSEMBLY,SING ADJUSTABLE.....
PIN,COTTER . - - e e e a
SSHACKLE . - o e e e
-CHAIN,WELDED. . - - o oo i i o
-PLATE,MOUNTING. . - . oo e e e oo
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. ... ... ... ...
TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM

TUBING P/N 12420924-005 (OFW39) CUT
TO LENGTH. - - oo e
PIN,QUICK RELEASE. ... ... ... ..
LANYARD ASSEMBLY . . ..o
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 10.
HOSE ASSEMBLY,NONME. .. ... .. .. ...
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY,A PASSENGER SIDE.

END OF FIGURE

452-1

C))

QTY

S

=

< PP PFPNNMNNRPENODNMDMNDDNDNNDN

P PN MD



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2408A-1C

14
THROUGH
25
27
AND
28

18—

FIGURE 453. HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR AND FILTER



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

@
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

MO0zZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

OFW39

19207

98624

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12414307-138

12414307-149

12414307-140

12414308-025

12414308-017

12414307-024

12414307-023

12414307-023

12417347-001

12414669-004X241

SS5809

12414308-019

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 2408: LIQUID TANKS OR RESERVOIRS

FIG.453 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR AND FILTER

BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 35........
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 110.......
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 45........
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M16 X 1.5......
UOC:-MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,E M8 X 1..........
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE. . - oo a e a
UOC:MAE,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE. . - . oo oo i e e a
UOC:MAE,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1 X 20...........
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
GUARD,DIESEL ENGINE. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
INSULATOR,TANK MAKE FROM INSULATOR
P/N: 12414669-002 (OVXY8) X 241 MM..
UOC:-MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,
BRACKET,VEHICULAR C. ..o i aa ot
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM , MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M10 X 1.5......
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,

453-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€)

ITEM

NO

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24

25

26

27

€))

SMR

CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOOO

PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

OFW39

51377

OFW39

19207

98624

98624

30780

OFW39

51377

OFW39
OFW39
96906

OFW39

05779

05779

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

€Y

PART

NUMBER

12422484

A13497

12418142

12414307-023

A1379K

A1378AG

20P50N-S

12422556

A1386H

12422557
12422553
MS27769C5

12422554

N3-15CN-2-10B-15

158

931558

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

RESERVOIR,HYDRAULIC. . .. ..

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-CAP,FILLER OPENING......

UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,

MWJ , MWL,

- INDICATOR,LIQUID QU.....

UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,

MWJ , MWL,

-BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1 X 20

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-COVER,HYDRAULIC,PUM. . . ..

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-PLUG,MACHINE THREAD. ....

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-TUBE,RETURN ASSEMBL. ....

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

VALVE,VENT . . .. ... ...

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-FILTER,SINGLE ELEME.....
-ELBOW,PIPE. .. ... ... ...
-PLUG,PIPE 1/2 NPT......

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-PLUG,PIPE 1/2 NPT......

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

FILTER,FLUID. . ... ... .. ...

UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

-FILTER ELEMENT,FLUI.. ...

UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,

MWJ , MWL,

453-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
28 PAOCZZ
29 PAOCZZ
30 PAOZZ
31 PAOZZ
32 MO0OZz
33 PAOZZ
34 PAOCZZ
35 PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC

25184

19200

80204

OFW39

19207

OFW39

19207

98624

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

C))

PART
NUMBER
143-7377
12524631-1

B1821BHO025COS0N

12422552

12414669-003X378

12414579-001

12414307-069

SS5811

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

SSEALLPLAIN. Lo
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,

WASHER,FLAT M6. ... oo
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2...
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM ,MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH,
MWJ , MWL,

BRACKET ,SUPPORT USED W/DUMP BED

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,

INSULATOR, TANK MAKE FROM INSULATOR
P/N: 124147669-002 (0OVXY8) X 378 MM.
UOC:MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAM , MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,

WEBBING, TEXTILE USED W/DUMP BED

UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE M10 X 1.5 X 55........
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,
STRAP,RETAINING. . ... oo
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC , MWF , MWH ,
MWJ , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

453-3

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
THROUGH
25

10

3301A-1C

FIGURE 454. ENGINE CONTAINER



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

~No ok WDN PR

(o]

10
11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

@
SMR
CODE

PAFFF
XAFFF
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PFFZZ
PAFZZ

PFFZZ
PAFZZ

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PFFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
MFFZZ

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

PFFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207
OFW39
19207
96906
96906
19207
96906

19207
80204

19207
96906
19207
96906
80204
19207

96906
19207
80204

19207
19207
10001
19207
80205
08992
19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12414397
12420026
12420037
MS51967-14
MS35338-48
12420030
MS90725-113

12420031
B1821BHO50C125N

12420032
MS51968-14
12420027
MS27183-18
B1821BHO50C500N
12420036

MS20913-6S
12420033
B1821BHO50C175N

12420028
10890481
1404491
7973326
MS21318-48
TA330-10-10-R
12338078

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

6)) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3301: REUSABLE SHIPPING CONTAINER

FI1G.454 ENGINE CONTAINER

SHIPPING AND STORAG. -« oo i i o e - 1
-CRATE,SHIPPING. . . . oo 1
-RUBBER ROUND SECTIO. . ... .. ... ... 1
-NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-13.......... 58
-WASHER,LOCK 1/2. ... . . .. o--. 58
-BRACKET,ANGLE . . . . .o oo i i oo 1
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 10
1/2 e
-BRACKET,ANGLE . . . - o oo 1
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 16
174 e e
-MOUNT,RESILEENT . . .. oo 4
-NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-20.......... 16
-SHIPPING AND STORAG. . ... oo 1
-WASHER,FLAT 17/32. .. ..o a... 8
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 5.... 8
-SKID,PLATFORM MAKE FROM LUMBER 4
P/N MM-L-751 (81348) X 14_25IN..
PLUG,PIPE. - oo 1
-MARKER, IDENTIFICATI . . . . ..o ... 1
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 24
0
-FRAME SECTION,STRUC. . ... ... ... ..... 1
BBAG,MAIL . . 1
- INDICATOR,HUMIDITY, o oo oo i i e - 1
-PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . .. ... oo 1
SSCREW,DRIVE . - - o oo 4
-VALVE,PRESSURE EQUA. . . ... ... .. .... 1
BREATHER. . . o o i 1

END OF FIGURE

454-1






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH
29

3301B-1-

FIGURE 455. TRANSMISSION CONTAINER (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I

3301B-2-

(SHEET 2 OF 2)

FIGURE 455. TRANSMISSION CONTAINER



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O
ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND
NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3301: REUSABLE SHIPPING CONTAINER

FIG.455 TRANSMISSION CONTAINER

1 PAFFF 19207 12414256 SHIPPING AND STORAG. -« oo i i o e - 1
2 PFFZZ OFW39 12420042 -SHIPPING AND STORAG. .. .. ... 1
3 PAFZZ 19207 12420056 -RUBBER ROUND SECTIO. . ... .. ... ... 1
4 PAFZZ 10001 1404491 - INDICATOR,HUMIDITY, - - o oo oo i i e - 1
5 PAFZZ 80205 MS21318-48 SSCREW,DRIVE .« oo e 4
6 PAFZZ 19207 7973325 -PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . .. ... .o 1
7 PAFZZ 08992 TA330-10-10-R -VALVE,PRESSURE EQUA. . ... ... ....... 1
8 PAFZZ 19207 12338078 BREATHER. . . o o i 1
9 PAFZZ 96906 MS51967-14 -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-13.......... 66
10 PAFZZ 96906 MS27183-48 -WASHER,FLAT /4. . e 28
11 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-48 -WASHER,LOCK 1/2. . ... .. ..--. 54
12 PAFZZ 19207 10890481 BBAG,MAIL . - oo 2
13 PFFZZ 19207 12420048 -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . - oo oo i e oo - 1
14 PFFZZ 19207 12420049 -BRACKET,MOUNTING. . - - oo oo i e i oo - 1
15 PAFZZ 80204 B1821BHO50C125N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 24
174 e
16 PAFZZ 96906 MS51968-14 -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-20.......... 16
17 PFFZZ 19207 12420047 -BRACKET,ANGLE . . . . . oo 1
18 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-113 -SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 2
1/ e
19 PAFZZ 19207 12420032 -MOUNT ,RESILIENT . .. oo 4
20 PAFZZ OFW39 12420043 -SHIPPING AND STORAG. .. ..o 1
21 MFFZZ 19207 12420036 -SKID,PLATFORM MAKE FROM LUMBER 4
P/N MM-L-751 (81348) X 14_25IN..
22 PAFZZ 80204 B1821BHO50C500N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 5.... 8
23 PAFZZ 96906 MS20913-6S PLUG,PIPE. e 1
24 PAFZZ 19207 12420050 -MARKER, IDENTIFICATI . . . ... ... 1
25 PAFZZ 80204 B1821BHO50C175N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 28
0
26 PAFZZ 80204 B1821BHO50C200N .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 2.... 4
27 PFFZZ 19207 12420044 -FRAME SECTION,STRUC. .. ... .. ... ..... 1
28 PFFZZ 19207 12420045 -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . - oo oo i i oo 1
29 PFFZZ 19207 12420046 -BRACKET,MOUNTING. - . . - oo oo i i oo 1

END OF FIGURE

455-1



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH

3303LA2C

FIGURE 456. OPTIONS PANEL KIT



SECTION I
@O GO
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PDFZZ
2 PAOCZZ
3 PAOZZ
4 PAOZZ
5 PAOCZZ
6 PAOZZ
7 PAOCZZ
8 PAOOO
9 PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
19207
19207
96906
19207
19207
45152
OFW39

28520

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1944
12378453
12414419-054
MS21266-2N
12378452
12414419-041
1588570
12420887

2482

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3303: WINTERIZATION KITS
FIG.456 OPTIONS PANEL KIT

OPTIONS PANEL KIT. . oo oa
-HOUSING,PANEL,VEHIC. . .. ... ... ...
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5 X .8 X 6...
-GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC. . . ..o ...
-PANEL,VEHICULAR OPE. . ... ... ... .....
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M4 X .7 X 12..
-.COVER,ELECTRICAL S. ... ..
-WIRING HARNESS,BRAN (FOR
COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG. 121).......
UOC:MAE ,MAH,MAJ ,MAM, MWB , MWC ,MWH ,MWJ ,
MWL,

-CAP,PROTECTIVE DUST. .. ..o

END OF FIGURE

456-1

C))

QTY

P OO R R ®R R



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

1— 2
3
2— THROUCH
9

0609B-1A

FIGURE 457. AMBER WARNING LIGHT



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 00N O~ WN P

@
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ
PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
11721
11721
11721
08806
11721
96906
96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1220
12420230
250-33-A
212-55
212-5BH-P
4416

212-44
MS35335-31
MS35649-282

Q)

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.457 AMBER WARNING LIGHT

PARTS KIT,VEHICULAR. . .. ... ...
SLIGHT ,WARNING. . .o

- -LENS,LIGHT

--RING,RETAINING. - - . oo
--PLATE,MOUNTING. . - - o oo -
- -LAMP, INCANDESCENT . - - oo oo i i e oo -

- -SEAL,PLAIN

--WASHER,LOCK #8. .. i
- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON #8-32..........

END OF FIGURE

457-1

C))

QTY

ARPRPNNPPRPPRP



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH
5

1

SR

3307FALC

FLYWHEEL HOUSING VENT KIT

FIGURE 458.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

a b~ wN P

@
SMR
CODE

PDFZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OTE27
93061
11201
88233

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K3396
321620
126HBL-4-2
1378AS107-3
400-0402

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.458 FLYWHEEL HOUSING VENT KIT

KIT,FLYWHEEL HOUSIN. ... ... ... ......
SPLUG,VENT . - e e
-ADAPTER,STRAIGHT,Pl . ... ... ... ...
-HOSE,FUEL LINE. .. . ... oo
-ADAPTER,STRAIGHT Pl ... .. ... ... .....

END OF FIGURE

458-1

C))

QTY

S






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

64
4
THROUGH

36
5
THROUGH

19
21
THROUGH

31

38
THROUGH

44
49
THROUGH

52

1 -

3 -

4—

20—

37—

47

3307J-3C

FIGURE 459. M1083 AND M1093 TROOPSEAT KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

54
53— THROUGH
64

NSRS
\\ \\\\\\\\\
\ AN
) AN “om
N N e
VS~ ~
\ s SH
\ N ] N
| N P
\ ~o o
N
y S N
SO N~ ~
2 ~ S o>
< ~ Y
AR N \
NS S
\ ~ o \
o -~ 2
~_ ~o ~_ 7
~ SO
S ~ \
~ S
N o 7
N SO -
S .
S <
~ \
N

64

3307J10C

FIGURE 459. M1083 AND M1093 TROOPSEAT KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCOO

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOCOO

PAOCOO

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

81349

19207

80204

44940

19207

OFW39

19207

OFW39

OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1894-001

12418555-001

12418555-002

12422463

12422464

12422465

12422883

12422883

12422466

M45913/1-5CG5C

12422471

B1821BH031C250N

800-2010

12414473-034

12422469

12422468

12414474-012

12422472

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.459 M1083 AND M1093 TROOPSEAT KIT

KIT,TROOP SEAT . .« i i i e -

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-FRAME, SEAT,VEHICULA 92.75 IN......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-FRAME,SEAT,VEHICULA 71.75 IN......

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU. . . . ... ... .. ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU RIGHT SIDE. ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU LEFT SIDE.....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . . ... ... ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
- .SUPPORT, SEAT,VEHICU USED WITH

P/N 12422463. . . .

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---PANEL,BLANK. . ...

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE .375-24.....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- - -BRACKET ,MOUNTING . - -« -« oo i oo i e oo -

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-..BOLT,MACHINE .312-18 X 2.5LG....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- . -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5 X .8 X

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---WASHER,PLAIN 8.4. .. .. ... ... .....

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--.CLAMP,DROPLEG. . . - o oo e i e e

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- - -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . .. ... ... ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---NUT,HEXAGON HEAD M8 X 1.5.......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- . .BRACKET,CENTER DROP. ... .. ... .....

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

459-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€y
ITEM
NO
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33

34

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

OFW39

01276

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

80204

19207

81349

19207

44940

19207

OFW39

01276

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
12417975-005
12422445-001
900729-19
12420591-001
12414315-003

12422882

12422471

B1821BHO031C250N

12422468

M45913/1-5CG5C

12422467

800-2010

12417975-005

12422445-001

900729-19

12420591-001

12414315-003

12418543-002

12418557-002

12418763-002

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

---WASHER,FLAT . - .o oo -

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

.. .BRACKET ASSEMBLY...........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---CLAMP,LOOP. . . o oo e e e -

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- - -BRACKET,ANGLE. . . ... ... ...-.

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---NUT,HEX FLANGE. ... .........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -SUPPORT, SEAT,VEHICU

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- - -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . - - .. .- ...

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2 1/2....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- - -SUPPORT , SEAT,VEHICU

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---PANEL,BLANK. .. ... ... .......

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
- - -SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---WASHER,FLAT . - ... oo o

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

.. .BRACKET ASSEMBLY...........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---CLAMP,LOOP. - . oo i e e e -

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- - -BRACKET,ANGLE. . . ... ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

---NUT,HEX FLANGE. ... .........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- .COLLAR,RETAINING. ... ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--PIN,QUICK RELEASE. ... .......

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -LANYARD ASSEMBLY. .. .........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

459-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
35

35

36

37

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

@
SMR
CODE
PA0ZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZzZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC
19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

81349

96906

19207

19207

19207

96906

96906

19207

19207

19207

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

Q)

PART

NUMBER
12418544-001

12418544-002

12418543-001

12418545-001

12418546-001

M45913/1-5CG5C

MS27183-55

12420635

12420839

12420771

MS51859-10

MS51967-14

11682088-1

12418547-001

12419953-053

57K2011

12422715

12422714

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-.TUBE,METALLIC. . . ..o

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
. -TUBE,METALLIC USE WITH P/N

12422463 . . . . .

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- .COLLAR,RETAINING. . . oo oo

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (LT FWD/RT

REAR) USE ON 57K1894-001............

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (RT FWD/LT

REAR) USE ON 57K1894-001............

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE. . . . ... ... .. ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -WASHER,FLAT . - - o i a

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--SPACER,SLEEVE. . . .. .

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-.STUD,POSITIVE LOCK. . ..o

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
.-BOLT,EYE (USED ONLY ON P/N

12418545 AND 12428546) ... ... ..o --..

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -WASHER,FLAT 1/2. ... .

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-UNC........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--STRAP,WEBBING. . . . .. oo o

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU (CENTER) USE

ON 57K1984-001. ... oo iaaaa

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-BOLT,MACHINE M12 X 1.75 X 80......

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-KIT,BOARDING HANDLE. . .. ... ... ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- NUT,STEP. .o

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL,

- -BOARDING HANDLE ASS. ... .. ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

459-3

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

@
SMR
CODE
PA0ZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOOO

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZzZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC
OFW39

OFW39

19207

96906

OFW39

80205

96906

08928

96906

01226

96906

19207

19207

45152

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)

PART
NUMBER
12422716

12422717-001

12421416

MS24523-30

12421415

MS21042-04

MS25224-3

LK-6162032S3.021

MS27130-S56

P304B

MS35206-217

12421405

12421404

2AA855

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-.GASKET,UPPER. . . ..o

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
- .GASKET,LOWER USE WITH

57K1894-001. . - . oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-TROOP ALARM ASSEMBL TROOP SEAT

SAFETY - o e e

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- SWITCH,TOGGLE. - - - o oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- .BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . - . oo oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX #4-40........

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--GUARD,SWITCH. - - o oo e e o -

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--NUT,PLAIN,BLIND RIV. ... ... .. ......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--GLIDE,FURNITURE . . . . . oo oo o

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

. -SCREW,MACHINE #4-40 X 1/2........

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC. ... ... ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC TROOP

TRANSPORT ALARM. . .. oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

CLIP,SPECIAL . . . i

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

END OF FIGURE

459-4

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

51

4
THROUGH

16
18
THROUGH

25

28
THROUGH

31

17

37

17—

27—

\/

\ XN\ \ \ N / /

AN \ \ A \ \ /
NN R \ RN \ AN \ S
/<«Hf\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\i\f\V\\P\\\V\\(\(\\L\\\V\\\ -/ \/
7 S . RN
7 Py , / \
V2 WL o o VARVAREN
v _ __MQSN~o oo o L \
//// ) A
~Z NN Ny /
W /
\W == ’ /
, (\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\ <

3307J11C

FIGURE 460. M1085 TROOPSEAT KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

54
53— THROUGH
64

(NN
\ ~~.
\ SOl
\ RN
\ NS
RN
/ AN

) ~ N
g S RN
~ N
< -~ X
[N SNl \
\ N ~ \
~ ~
(A AN o /)
~o ~o N
~_ N X
~o ~o \
o < P
~ ~o -
~o ~
~o N2
~o ~
~ \
SO

3307J-4C

FIGURE 460. M1085 TROOPSEAT KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOCOO

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

81349

19207

80204

44940

19207

OFW39

19207

OFW39

OFW39

19207

OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1896-001

12418555-001

12418555-002

12422463

12422464

12422465

12422883

12422466

M45913/1-5CG5C

12422471

B1821BHO031C250N

800-2010

12414473-034

12422469

12422468

12414474-012

12422472

12417975-005

12422445-001

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

F1G.460 M1085 TROOPSEAT KIT

KIT,TROOP SEAT . ... i e e a
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-FRAME,SEAT,VEHICULA 92.75 IN......
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-FRAME, SEAT,VEHICULA 71.75 IN......
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . . . ... ... ..
UOC:MAL ,MWL,

-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU RIGHT SIDE. ...
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU LEFT SIDE.....
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . .. ... ... ....
UOC:MAL ,MWL,

---PANEL,BLANK. . .o .o
UOC:MAL , MWL,

---NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE .375-24.....
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- - .BRACKET,MOUNTING. . . .. o oo
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

.. -.BOLT,MACHINE .312-18 X 2.5LG....
UOC:MAL , MWL,

- . -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M5 X .8 X

UOC:MAL ,MWL,
.. -WASHER,PLAIN 8.4. . ... ... .....
UOC:MAL ,MWL,
---CLAMP,DROPLEG. . - - o oo i i oo
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
- - -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . ... .. ......
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
---NUT,HEXAGON HEAD M8 X 1.5.......
UOC:MAL , MWL,
.- -BRACKET,CENTER DROP. ... ... .....
UOC:MAL ,MWL,
- -WASHER,FLAT . - o oo
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
--.BRACKET ASSEMBLY . ... .o
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

460-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€y
ITEM
NO
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

35

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOOO
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

01276

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

80204

19207

81349

19207

44940

19207

OFW39

01276

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

C))

PART

NUMBER
900729-19
12420591-001
12414315-003

12422882

12422471

B1821BHO031C250N

12422468

M45913/1-5CG5C

12422467

800-2010

12417975-005

12422445-001

900729-19

12420591-001

12414315-003

12418543-002

12418557-002

12418763-002

12418544-001

12418544-002

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

---CLAMP,LOOP. . . i e m

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

--.BRACKET,ANGLE. . . .. ... oo a ot

UOC:MAL , MWL,

---NUT,HEX FLANGE. ... . ... ... o...

UOC:MAL , MWL,

- .SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . . ... ... ..

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- - -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. - - . .o oo oo oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

---BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2 1/2....

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

- - -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . .. ... ... ..

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

---NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

---PANEL,BLANK. . . .. oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- - -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H............

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

.- -WASHER,FLAT . . .. oo e

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- - -BRACKET ASSEMBLY ... ... oot

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

---CLAMP,LOOP. . . i a

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

--.BRACKET,ANGLE. . . .. ... o oo

UOC:MAL , MWL,

---NUT,HEX FLANGE. ... . ... ... ...

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -COLLAR,RETAINING. . - ... oo ooot

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

--PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . . ... ... ... ...

UOC:MAL , MWL,

--LANYARD ASSEMBLY. ... ... oo .o .

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

-.TUBE,METALLIC. .. .. ...

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,
. -TUBE,METALLIC USE WITH P/N

12422463. . . . e

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

460-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
36 PAOCZZ
37 PAOCZZ
37 PAOCZZ
38 PAOCZZ
39 PAOCZZ
40 PAOZZ
41 PAOZZ
42 PAOCZZ
43 PAOCZZ
44 PAOCZZ
45 PAOZZ
46 PAOZZ
47 PAOZZ
48 PAOZZ
49 PAOCZZ
50 PAOCZZ
51 PAOZZ
52 PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC
19207

19207

19207

81349

96906

19207

19207

19207

96906

96906

19207

19207

19207

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

Q)

PART

NUMBER
12418543-001

12418545-001

12418546-001

M45913/1-5CG5C

MS27183-55

12420635

12420839

12420771

MS51859-10

MS51967-14

11682088-1

12418547-001

12419953-053

57K2011

12422715

12422714

12422716

12422717-001

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

- -COLLAR,RETAINING. . - ... oo oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (LT FWD/RT
REAR) USE ON 57K1894-001...........

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (RT FWD/LT
REAR) USE ON 57K1894-001...........

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE. . . . .. ... ...

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

--WASHER,FLAT . . . oo

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

-.SPACER,SLEEVE. . . . .. ...

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

-.STUD,POSITIVE LOCK. ... oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,
. .BOLT,EYE (USED ONLY ON P/N

12418545 AND 12428546). ... ... -..--.

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

- -WASHER,FLAT 1/2. .. . .. . .. .....

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-UNC.......

UOC:MAL , MWL,

-.STRAP,WEBBING. . . . ... oo

UOC:MAL , MWL,

-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (CENTER) USE
ON 57K1984-001. ... .. oo iiiiiaaaa

UOC:MAL , MWL,
-BOLT,MACHINE M12 X 1.75 X 80
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-KIT,BOARDING HANDLE. .. .. ... .. .....

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- NUT,STEP. o oo

UOC:MAL , MWL,

-.BOARDING HANDLE ASS. ... ... .......

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

--GASKET,UPPER. - . . . oo

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,
- -GASKET,LOWER USE WITH

57K1894-001. . . oo

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

460-3

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

@
SMR
CODE

PAOOO

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC

19207

96906

OFW39

80205

96906

08928

96906

01226

96906

19207

19207

45152

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12421416

MS24523-30

12421415

MS21042-04

MS25224-3

LK-6162032S3.021

MS27130-S56

P304B

MS35206-217

12421405

12421404

2AA855

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-TROOP ALARM ASSEMBL TROOP SEAT

SAFETY - o e e

UOC:MAL , MWL,

-.SWITCH,TOGGLE. . - . oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . - . oo oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX #4-40........

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

--GUARD,SWITCH. - - o - oo e o -

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

--NUT,PLAIN,BLIND RIV. ... ... .. ......

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

--GLIDE,FURNITURE . . . . .o oo oo

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

- -SCREW,MACHINE #4-40 X 1/2..._.....

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC. ... ... ... .....

UOC:-MAL , MWL,
-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC TROOP

TRANSPORT ALARM. . .. oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

CLIP,SPECIAL . . . oo

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

460-4

C))

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

4
THROUGH
24
26
THROUGH
32
39
THROUGH
48

25

2
THROUGH 3 ——
48

V) 74
e
A

‘‘‘‘ [t

/
2

3307J-5C

FIGURE 461. M1090 AND M1094 TROOPSEAT KIT



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOCOO

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

81349

44940

19207

OFW39

19207

OFW39

OFW39

80204

19207

19207

OFW39

19207

01276

OFW39

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K2015

12422464

12422465

12422883

M45913/1-5CG5C

800-2010

12414473-034

12422469

12422468

12414474-012

12422472

B1821BHO031C250N

12422471

12422466

12422445-001

12417975-005

900729-19

12420591-001

12414315-003

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.461 M1090 AND M1094 TROOPSEAT KIT

KIT,TROOP SEAT. .« i e
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU RIGHT SIDE. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU LEFT SIDE.....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
- -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . ... ... .. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18......
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- .SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H. ... ... ... .. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
--WASHER,PLAIN. . . ..o
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
--CLAMP,DROPLEG. -« s i e e e e s
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -NUT,HEXAGON HEAD. ... ... ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
- -BRACKET,CENTER DROP. ... ... .. ......
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
.-BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2 1/2.....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . - ..o oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
--PANEL,BLANK . . . oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.BRACKET ASSEMBLY. .. ..o
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
- -WASHER,FLAT . . . e
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
--CLAMP,LOOP. . o e a s
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-.BRACKET,ANGLE. . . ..o oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
--NUT,HEX FLANGE. ... ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

461-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

€y
ITEM
NO
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

36

36

@
SMR
CODE
PAOOO
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

80204

19207

81349

19207

44940

19207

OFW39

01276

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

Q)

PART
NUMBER
12422882

12422471

B1821BHO031C250N

12422468

M45913/1-5CG5C

12422467

800-2010

12417975-005

12422445-001

900729-19

12420591-001

12414315-003

12418543-002

12418557-002

12418763-002

12418543-001

12418544-001

12418545-002

12418546-002

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . .. .. ..o ... ...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . - . oo oo e e e

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

. -BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 2 1/2.....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU. . . . . ... ... ...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/16-18......

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

--PANEL,BLANK. . . oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H. . ... ... .....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -WASHER,FLAT . . . o oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

--BRACKET ASSEMBLY. .. .. .o

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-.CLAMP,LOOP. - - i e

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

--BRACKET,ANGLE. . . . .. oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

--NUT,HEX FLANGE. ... .. ...

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- -COLLAR,RETAINING. . - .o oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-.PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . . ... ... ... .....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

--LANYARD ASSEMBLY. ... . .. oo oao--.

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -COLLAR,RETAINING. . - .o oo

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

--TUBE,METALLIC. ... i

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (LT FWD/RT

REAR) USE WITH 57K2015. ... ... ... ....

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-SUPPORT,SEAT,VEHICU (RT FWD/LT

REAR) USE WITH 57K2015. .. ... .. ......

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

461-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOQOO

PAOZzZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

19207

96906

96906

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

OFW39

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

96906

96906

96906

08928

96906

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12420771

MS51859-10

MS51967-14

11682088-1

12418547-002

12418555-002

12422523

12414308-018

12422529

12422527

12414419-104

12421404

12421416

MS35206-217

MS24523-30

MS25224-3

LK-6162032S53.021

MS27130-S56

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

..BOLT,EYE (USED ONLY ON P/N
12418545 AND 12428546) ... ... .o --..
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -WASHER,FLAT 1/2. .. . .
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/2-UNC........
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-STRAP,WEBBING. . . . .. oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-SUPPORT ,SEAT,VEHICU (CENTER) USE
WITH 57K1897-001. ... . ..o
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-FRAME,SEAT,VEHICULA. . . ... ... ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-BRACKET,MOUNTING. . - - oo oo i i a oo -
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX. . ..o oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-LANYARD. . . e
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-..SPACER,SLEEVE. . . ... i
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC TROOP
TRANSPORT ALARM. . ..o
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-TROOP ALARM ASSEMBL TROOP SEAT
SAFETY oo e
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -SCREW,MACHINE #4-40 X 1/2..._.....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

- SWITCH,TOGGLE. - - . o oo oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

--GUARD,SWITCH. . . o o oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

- -NUT,PLAIN,BLIND RIV. ... .. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

461-3

C))

QTY



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
55 PAOCZZ
56 PAOCZZ
57 PAOZZ
58 PAOZZ
59 PAOCZZ

©))

CAGEC
01226
80205
OFW39
19207

45152

C))

PART
NUMBER
P304B
MS21042-04
12421415

12421405

2AA855

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

--GLIDE,FURNITURE. . . . .o i
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX #4-40........
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . . ..o oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- .CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC. ... ... .......
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
CLIP,SPECIAL . - - oo e e
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

461-4

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

14
N
}Hl
i

2
THROUGH
29
3
6
8
THROUGH
12
o

<

13
S

1 -

3307KALC

FIGURE 462. M1083 AND M1093 SOFT TOP COVER KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

18
17— THROUGH
27

26

3307KA2C

FIGURE 462. M1083 AND M1093 SOFT TOP COVER KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
16

17

(2)
SMR
CODE

PDOzZ
PDOzZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACOO
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
XDOzZ
PACZZ

PACZZ

PAQZZ
PAQZZ

PACCO

(3)

CAGEC

19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
19207
96906
88044
96906
96906
96906
19207
19207

19207

19207
19207

19207

(4)
PART
NUVBER

57K1899
57K1926
12422279- 001
12421717
12422280- 002
12422279- 002
12421717
12422305
M851929-3
AN227- 7B
M527980- 1B
MS27980- 7B
MS27980- 9B
12422292
12422280- 001

12420291

12420291- 001
12420291- 002

12420283- 016

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPCSE KI TS
FI G 462 MLO83 AND MLO93 SOFT TOP
COVER KI T

KIT, COVER, SOFT TOP, CARGO..........

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

KI T, COVER, SOFT TOP, (TAN)..........

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.BOWSOFT TOP,FRONT. . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.. STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.TUBE, HORI ZONTAL. . . .. ... oo

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.BOW SOFT TOP,CENTER. ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.. STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.STRAP, SUPPCORT. . . ... ... i

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.. BUCKLE, SPRING ACTI . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.. SOCKET, SNAP FASTENE. ..............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.. CAP, SNAP FASTENER. . ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.. STUD, SNAP FASTENER. .. .............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.. POST, SNAP FASTENER. ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

. BRACE, BOW SUPPCRT. . . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.TUBE, HORI TONTAL. . ... ... oL

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC
. STRAP, VEBBI NG (USE W TH ALUM

BOWE) . . o ooeee e e

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, MAC

. STRAP, VEBBI NG, (GREEN)............

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, MAC

. STRAP, VEBBING (TAN)...............

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, MAC
. COVER, FI TTED, VEHI CU ( GREEN) USED

ON KIT 57K1899. .. ........ ... ... ....

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

462-1

(6)
QrY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

17

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

@
SMR
CODE

PAOOO

PAOQOO

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

19207

19207

81348

88044

96906

96906

96906

81349

19207

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12420283-016

12420283-015

MIL-R-3990 CL5-1
IN

AN227-7B
MS27980-1B
MS27980-7B
MS27980-9B
MILC43256X360
12420277-007
12420277-010
12420277-009
12421716

12420275

12421821

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-COVER,FITTED,VEHICU (GREEN) USED
ON KIT 57K1899. . . .. oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-COVER,FITTED,VEHICU (TAN) USED ON
KIT 57K1926. . - . o o e -
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--RING,DEE. . . . i
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -SOCKET,SNAP FASTENE. ... ... .. ... ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

..CAP,SNAP FASTENER. .. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

..STUD,SNAP FASTENER. . . ... ... ......
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -POST,SNAP FASTENER. . ... ... ... ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-.CORD,FIBROUS. . ... i
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

..CORD ASSEMBLY,FIBRO. ... ... o.......
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

..CORD ASSEMBLY,ELAST .. ... oo
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-.CORD ASSEMBLY,FIBRO. ... . oo ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-.STRAP,TIEDOWN. -« s o i e e oo -
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-TUBE,METALLIC. . ... i
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-EXTENSION,SNAP . . . oo
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

END OF FIGURE

462-2

C))

QTY

103

52

52

52

52

24



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH
30

8
THROUGH
12

16

3307KASC

FIGURE 463. M1090 AND M1094 SOFT TOP COVER KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

20
19— THROUGH
28

28

3307KA6GC

FIGURE 463. M1090 AND M1094 SOFT TOP COVER KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOOO

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

88044

96906

96906

96906

19207

19207

19207

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1901

57K1942

12422279-003

12421717

12422280-004

12422279-004

12421717

12422309

MS51929-3

AN227-7B

MS27980-1B

MS27980-7B

MS27980-9B

12422292

12422280-005

12422279-005

12421717

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.463 M1090 AND M1094 SOFT TOP COVER

KIT

KIT,COVER,SOFT TOP,

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

(STANDARD

KIT,COVER,SOFT TOP (TAN)...........

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-BOW,SOFT TOP,FRONT.....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-.STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-TUBE,HORIZONTAL. ... ....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-BOW,SOFT TOP,CENTER
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
..STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-STRAP,SUPPORT . . . . ... ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- .BUCKLE,SPRING ACTI....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
. .SOCKET ,SNAP FASTENE. ..
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
. .CAP,SNAP FASTENER.....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
. .STUD,SNAP FASTENER. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
. .POST,SNAP FASTENER. ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-BRACE,BOW SUPPORT......
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-TUBE,HORIZONTAL........
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-BOW,SOFT TOP,REAR DUMP
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-.STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

463-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

17

18

18

19

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

OFW39

81348

88044

96906

96906

96906

81349

19207

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12420291

12420291-002

12420291-001

12420313-016

12420313-015
MIL-R-3990 CL5-1
IN

AN227-7B
MS27980-1B
MS27980-7B
MS27980-9B
MILC43256X360
12420277-007
12420277-010
12420277-012

12420275

12421821

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-STRAP,WEBBING (USE WITH ALUM.

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,

-STRAP,WEBBING (TAN) .. ... .. .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

-STRAP,WEBBING, (STANDARD CAMO)....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
.COVER,FITTED,14 FT (STANDARD

UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.COVER,FITTED,VEHICU (TAN).........
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
--RING,DEE. . . oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
- -SOCKET,SNAP FASTENE. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.CAP,SNAP FASTENER. . . ... ... ......
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.STUD,SNAP FASTENER. .. ... .. ... .....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
..POST,SNAP FASTENER. . . ... ... .. ....
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
--CORD,FIBROUS. . ... i i i
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-.CORD ASSEMBLY,FIBRO. ... .. oo ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
..CORD ASSEMBLY,ELAST. ... ... oo ...
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
..CORD ASSEMBLY,ELAST .. ... oo
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ ,
-TUBE,METALLIC. . ... i
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,
-EXTENSION,SNAP. . . . i
UOC:MAH ,MAJ ,MWH ,MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

463-2

C))

QTY

48

130

130

130

130

24



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
THROUGH
31

9
THROUGH
13

e N

3307KA3C

FIGURE 464. M1085 SOFT TOP COVER KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

19
18— THROUGH
29

3307KA4C

FIGURE 464. M1085 SOFT TOP COVER KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PDOZZ

PAOOO

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCOO

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

88044

96906

96906

96906

19207

19207

19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(C)) 6))
PART DESCRIPTION AND
NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.464 M1085 SOFT TOP COVER KIT

57K1900 KIT,COVER,SOFT TOP, (STANDARD
o7(0) Y
UOC:MAL , MWL,

57K1935 KIT,COVER,SOFT TOP (TAN) - - vcnnn-.
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12422279-001 -BOW,SOFT TOP,FRONT -« e e e eeee e e
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12421717 - .STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW. . .- ccceeeeenn--
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12422280-002 -TUBE ,HORIZONTAL - « « « e e e e e eeeee e
UOC:MAL , MWL,

12422279-002 -BOW,SOFT TOP,CENTER. - e eeean e
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12421717 - .STRAP TIEDOWN, BOW. . .- ccceeeeenn-.
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12422280-003 ~TUBE ,HORIZONTAL « « « « e e e e e eeee e e
UOC:MAL , MWL,

12422308 LSTRAP,SUPPORT - - -+« e e e e e e eeeee e
UOC:MAL , MWL,

MS51929-3 - .BUCKLE,SPRING ACTH. . uceeeeeeann-.
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

AN227-7B - .SOCKET,SNAP FASTENE. - - ceeeenn-.
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

MS27980-1B - .CAP,SNAP FASTENER. -« c e eeeeanns
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

MS27980-7B ..STUD,SNAP FASTENER. . - cccceeeeannn-
UOC:MAL , MWL,

MS27980-9B . .POST,SNAP FASTENER. - - - ccceeeennn--
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12422292 -BRACE,BOW SUPPORT - -« s e e e eeee e e
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12422280-001 ~TUBE ,HORITONTAL « « « « e e e e e eeeee e
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12420291 .STRAP,WEBBING (USE WITH ALUM.
BOWS) -+« e e e e e e e e e
UOC:MAL , MWL ,

12420291-001 ~STRAP ,WEBBING, - -+« « e eeeeme e eeeee e

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

464-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
17

18

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

@
SMR
CODE
PA0ZZ

PAOOO

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC
19207

19207

OFW39

81348

88044

96906

96906

96906

81349

19207

OFW39

OFW39

19207

19207

19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)

PART

NUMBER
12420291-002

12420284-016

12420284-015
MIL-R-3990 CL5-1
IN

AN227-7B
MS27980-1B
MS27980-7B
MS27980-9B
MILC43256X360

12420277-007

12420277-010

12420277-008

12420277-009

12421716

12421821

12420275

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

STRAP,WEBBING. . . .. oo oo
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
-.COVER,FITTED,VEHICU (STANDARD

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-.COVER,FITTED,VEHICU (TAN).........
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

--RING,DEE. . . - oo
UOC:MAL ,MWL,

- -SOCKET,SNAP FASTENE. ... ... ... .....
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

-.CAP,SNAP FASTENER. . . ... ... ......
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-.STUD,SNAP FASTENER. .. ... .. ... .....
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

..POST,SNAP FASTENER. . . ... ... .. ....
UOC:MAL ,MWL,

--CORD,FIBROUS. . ... i i
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

-.CORD ASSEMBLY,FIBRO. ... . oo o..
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

..CORD ASSEMBLY,ELAST USED ON KIT
P/N 57K1900. . o . i ei et
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

. .CORD ASSEMBLY,ELAST USED ON KIT
P/N 57K1922 . . i
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-.CORD ASSEMBLY,FIBRO. ... .. oo ...
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-.STRAP,TIEDOWN. . . .o
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-EXTENSION,SNAP. . . oo
UOC:MAL , MWL,

-TUBE,METALLIC. . ... i
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

464-2

C))

QTY

125

88

88

88

88

36



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

26
THROUGH

28

25—

6
THROUGH

5

2
THROUGH

1

3307Vv-IC

FIGURE 465. 200AMP POLARITY PROTECTION DEVICE, TERMINAL BLOCK, CABLES AND BRACKETS

(SHEET 1 OF 2)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

THROUGH

38

3307Vv-2C

FIGURE 465. 200AMP POLARITY PROTECTION DEVICE, TERMINAL BLOCK, CABLES AND BRACKETS

(SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

© oo ~NO Ok, wWN

ol
= O

12
13
14
15

15

16

16

17

17

18

(2)
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAQZZ
PACZZ
PAQZZ
PACZZ
PAQZZ
PACZZ
PAOZZ
PACZZ
PAQZZ
PACZZ

PACZZ
PAQZZ
PACZZ
PAQZZ
PACZZ

MoQzZ

MOOZZ

PAQZZ

PACZZ

MoQOzZ

(3)

CAGEC

19207

96906
19207
19207
00062
81349
OH7H2
62445
81349
19207
D8286

OFWB9
19207
19207
19207
19207

OFWB9

OFVB9

19207

19207

OFWB9

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(4)
PART
NUVBER

57K1912

M521266- 2N
12414307- 037
12421345-002
RPPD- 200
D70336/ 3-52
DIN439012
1131132
D70336/ 3- 50
12414315- 003
DI N9021- 5, 3- 100H
V- C- B3B
12421344
12421451
12414475- 059
12421341-002

12421341- 006

12420924- 004X555

12420924- 004X855

12421341- 004

12421341-008

12420924- 005X550

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPOSE KI TS
200AMP POLARI TY PROTECTI ON
DEVI CE, TERM NAL BLOCK, CABLES AND
BRACKETS

PARTS KI T, ELECTRI CA SERI AL NUMBER

EFFECTI VI TY 18547 AND EARLI ER
. GROMVET, NONMETALLIC. . ..............
.BOLT, MACHINE. . . ........ ... ... ... ...
.BRACKET, MOUNTING. . .................
. RELAY, ELECTROVAGNET. . ... ...........
.. WASHER, LOCK  12MM .. ..............
.. NUT, PLAI' N, HEXAGON 12MM X 1.75. ...
.. NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON 8MM X 1.25.....
.. WASHER, LOCK 8MM .................
.NUT, HEX FLANGE M X .8............
.WASHER, FLAT M. 3..................

.BRACKET, MOUNTING. . .................
. PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO . .. ............
. SCREW CAP, SOCKET HE Ms X .8 X 20..
. CABLE ASSEMBLY, ELEC. . ..............
UCC: MAA, MAB, MAE, VAF, VAG, MAH, MAK, VAL,
MAM MAB, MAF, MAH, MAL,

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, ELEC. ...............
UCC: MAC, MAJ, MAC, MAJ,

. TUBI NG, NONMETALLI C MAKE FROM

TUBI NG P/ N: 12420924- 004 (O0FWB9) X
565 MM ...
UCC: MAA, MAB, MAE, VAF, MAG, MAH, MAK, MAL,
MAM MAB, MAF, MAH, MAL,

. TUBI NG, NONVETALLI C NMAKE FROM

TUBI NG P/ N: 12420924- 004 (OFWB9) X
855 MM ... ... .
UCC: MAC, MAJ, MAC, MAJ,

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, ELEC. . ..............
UCC: MAA, MAB, MAE, VAF, VAG, MAH, MAK, VAL,
MAM MAB, MAF, MAH, MAL,

. CABLE ASSEMBLY, ELEC. ...............
UCC: MAC, MAJ, MAC, MAJ,

. TUBI NG, NONMETALLI C MAKE FROM

TUBI NG P/ N 12420924- 005 (OFWB9) X
550 MM .. ..
UCC: MAA, MAB, MAE, VAF, MAG, MAH, MAK, MAL,
MAM MAB, MAF, MAH, MAL,

465-1

(6)
QrY

O OOMNNNMNEEDNLPE =

e



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

18

18

19

19

20

21

21

22
23

23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

@
SMR
CODE

MO0OZz

MO0OZz

MO0zZ

MO0zZ

MO0OZz

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

©))
CAGEC

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

OFW39

19207

19207

19207
19207

19207

19207
26405
96906
96906
96906
19207
19207
19207
19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12420924-005X550

12420924-005X535

12420924-004X500

12420924-004X670

12420924-004X450

12421341-001

12421341-005

12420899-001
12421341-003

12421341-007

12420906-001
1432563-CU
MS35338-46
MS27183-14
MS51967-8
12421186-001
12421186-003
12414308-018
12421345-001

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM
TUBING P/N 12420924-005 (OFW39) X

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWF , MWH , MWL ,
-TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM
TUBING P/N 12420924-005 (OFW39) X

UOC:-MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,
-TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM
TUBING P/N: 12420924-004 (OFW39)X

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH ,MAK ,MAL ,
MAM, MWB , MWF , MWH , MWL,
-TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM
TUBING P/N: 12420924-004 (OFW39)X

UOC:-MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,
-TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM
TUBING P/N: 12420924-004 (OFW39)X

-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAA ,MAB,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWF , MWH , MWL ,

-CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:-MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,

-.CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC. .. .. ... ... .....
-CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH ,MAK ,MAL ,
MAM, MWB , MWF , MWH , MWL,

-CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC. . ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,

-CABLE ASSEMBLY,ELEC. .. .. ... ... .....
-TERMINAL BLOCK,ELEC. .. .. ... .. .....
--WASHER,LOCK 3/8. ... ... ...
- -WASHER,FLAT 13/32. .. .. i o--.
- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 3/8-16.........
-DUMMY CONTACT,ELECT. .. .. ... oo .....
-BELLOWS,PROTECTION. - . .. oo
-NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M8 X 1.25.....
-BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . - oo oo i

465-2

C))

QTY

P NN DMDMBIDNLPRER



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

33
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

49

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOFF

PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZzZ

©))
CAGEC

76761
76761
96906
OFW39
76761
76761
76761
76761

OFW39
96906
19207
19207
75755
19207
15526
18076
19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

N9062

N9455
MS25036-155
12422282
N9265

N9026

N9199
N1216-1

12420810
MS35338-46
12414341
12414307-039
19M7866
12421349-001

DIN933-M6X16-8.8
-A4C
S630H-8

12421349-002

12414308-016

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

.WASHER,FLAT (24 VOLT) - v cueemnn--.
_WASHER,FLAT (12 VOLT) v ceeeann-.
CTERMINAL,,LUG . -« oo e e e e e e
.BRACKET,VOLTAGE REG. - - v v cecaecaannn
- WASHER,LOCK - - - oo e e e e e e
- -SCREW, MACHINE. -« e e oo e e e
- oSCREW,MACHINE - -« v e e e e e e
.GENERATOR,ALTERNATI  (FOR
COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIG. ...
LPULLEY,GROOVE - - c e v e e e mce e e
WASHER ,LOCK - - - e ce e e e e
-ARM, ADJUSTING,BELT - v o e oo e e
.SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H. .. .ooveeeaao..
.BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1.25 X 25.......
.BRACKET ,MOUNTING - « - e v e eeee e
UOC :MAC,MAJ , MWC , MWJ ,
.SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6 X 1 X 16...
UOC :MAC , MAJ , MWC ,MWJ ,

LCLAMP,LOOP . - - e e e e e et
UOC :MAC,MAJ , MWC , MWJ,

.BRACKET ,MOUNTING . « - =« oo ce e eeeens
UOC :MAC,MAJ , MWC , MWJ ,
.NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M6 X 1........
UOC :MAC,MAJ , MWC , MWJ ,

END OF FIGURE

465-3

C))

QTY

P NRMOFRLPEFEPDNNDN

PN R R NP



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

13
THROUGH
18
30
33
AND
34

===

I I,
=
.!..VW////‘/‘\/VQ

e
——

Q

3307Y-1C

FIGURE 466. 200AMP ALTERNATOR AND REGULATOR



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

© oo ~NO O WNPR

ol
= O

A D WWWWWWWWWWNNDNDNNNNMNNMNNNMNNRPRRERPEPREPREPR
P OOWOO~NOOU,WNPOOO~NOUDMNWNPEPOOONOOOGRWNDN

(2)
SMR
CODE

PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFFF
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFFF
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ
PAFZZ

(3)

CAGEC

96906
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761
13499
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761

(4)
PART
NUVBER

M551958- 63
N9018
N9016
N9406
N9374
N9395
N7441
N9014
N9015
N9544
N9099
N7442
N9010
N9009
N9005
N9265
N9438
N9008
N9498
N9574
N9455
N7312
N9320
N9091
N9414
N9331
N9461
N9453
N7357
N9040
N7358
N7395
N9385
N9405
N9410
500- 1114- 003
N3029
N9199
N9465
N9467
N7309

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPCSE KI TS
FI G 466 200AMP ALTERNATOR AND
REGULATCR

SCREW MACHINE  10-32 X 1/2..........
WASHER, SPRING TENSI .. ...............
WASHER, FLAT 3/16...................
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE 3/4-16.........
WASHER, FLAT 3/4....................
BUSHI NG SLEEVE. . . ...................
HEAT SINK ELECTRICA. . ...............
BOLT, MACHINE 5/16-18 X 3/4.........
WASHER, LOCK  5/16...................
WASHER, FLAT. . . ... ..
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG EX. . . ..............
HOUSI NG ELECTRONIC. ... ..............
. BEARI NG, BALL, ANNULA. .. .............
.RING RETAINING .. ..o
. SCREW MACHINE 8-32 X 3/8..........
WASHER, LOCK 8. ... ... .
.COVER ELECTRICAL GE................
.RING RETAINING . ... oo
BOLT, MACHINE. . . ........ ... ... .. ....
WASHER, LOCK. . . ...
WASHER, FLAT. . .. ...
ROTOR ASSEMBLY. . ........ ...
WASHER, FLAT 3/16...................
NUT, SELF- LOCKI NG HE #10-32.........
FUSE LINK ELECTRICA. . ...............
WASHER, FLAT. . . ... ..
WASHER, LOCK. . . . ...
NUT, PLAIN, HEXAGON. . . .. ... oo
ARVATURE ASSEMBLY. . .................
CKEY, WOODRUFF. .. ..o
COL,ELECTRICAL. .. ... ... ... ..
END BELL, ELECTRICAL. .. ..............
. BEARI NG, BALL, ANNULA. . ..............
.BUSHI NG SLEEVE. . ...................
NUT, PLAIN, OCTAGON. . . . ..ot
WASHER, FLAT 17/64..................
REGULATOR, VOLTACE. . .. ... ... ... ...
SCREWMACHINE. . .. ... ... .
WASHER, FLAT. . .. ...
NUT, PLAIN, CAP. . .. ...
| MPELLER, FAN, CENTRI . . .. .............

466- 1

(6)
QrY

PR R PR RRELR OO

o
0o

12
2

(=Y

P RPRRPNRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPENNNR



SECTION Il
(n (2
I TEM SMR
NO CODE
42 PAFZZ
43 PAFZZ
44 PAFZZ
45 PAFZZ
46 PAFZZ
47 PAFZZ

(3)
CAGEC

19207
76761
76761
76761
76761
76761

(4)
PART
NUVBER

11649930
N9063
N9O77
N9338
N9501
N9575

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AN
USABLE ON CODE

NUT, SELF- LOCKI

D
(UaC)

NG HE 1/2-20.........

WASHER, FLAT 1/2....................

BOLT, SELF- LOCK
WASHER, FLAT. ..
GUARD, FAN | MPE
BUSHI NG, SLEEVE

END OF FI GURE

466- 2

ING ...

LLER ... ...

(6)

Wk WwWwweEPk






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

6

1

3307Z-1A

RESERVE FUEL AND WATER BOTTLE BRACKETS

FIGURE 467.



SECTION II
@ O
ITEM SMR
NO  CODE
1 PA0ZZ
2 PA0ZZ
3 PAOZZ
4 PA0ZZ
5 PAOZZ
6 PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

05824

81349

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1921

12414308-019

12414419-118

6566675

M10X1.5X30 DINO3
3 ST

MIL-W-70342/4

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.46T7 RESERVE FUEL AND WATER BOTTLE

BRACKETS

MODIFICATION KIT,EN. ..o

UOC:MAG,

-NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M10 X 1.5.....

UOC:-MAG,
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M10 X 1.5 X

UOC:-MAG,

-BRACKET,VEHICULAR C. .. ... oo

UOC:-MAG,
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M10 X 1.5 X

UOC:-MAG,

-WASHER,FLAT M10.... .. .. .o

UOC:-MAG,

END OF FIGURE

467-1

C))

QTY

24






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2
>

2
1—— THROUGH
18

10

3307A-1B

FIGURE 468. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

18

3307A-3B

FIGURE 468. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17

(2)
SMR
CODE

PDOzZ

PACOO

PACCO

PFOzZ
PACOO

PACOO

XACOO

PACZZ

AOCOOO

PAQZZ
PAQZZ

PACCO

PACZZ
PACZZ

PACZZ

PAQZZ

PAQZZ

(3)

CAGEC

19207

27647

12361

12361
09332

12361

12361

27647

12361

12361
12361

12361

12361
96906

96906

27647

12361

(4)
PART
NUVBER

57K1215

28519

6- 246- 002509

2-195-9-00578
D16- 45R

2-195- 3- 00501

2-195-1-00647

25534

6-511- 001259

7-679-002360
7-679-002350

2-195-9- 00579

7-962- 000040
MS35338- 46

M590725-71

25729

7-585-000730

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPCSE KI TS

FI G 468 LI GHT MATERI AL HANDLI NG CRANE

KIT

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,
W NCH, DRUM VEHI CLE ( FOR COMPONENT

PARTS SEE FIG[ 469)......|...........

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,
. CABLE ASSEMBLY, SPEC ( FOR

COVPONENT PARTS SEE FI

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,

.COVER, TURRET BASE. .................

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,

.PIN QUCK RELEASE. . . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,
.CIRCU T BREAKER (FOR COVMPONENT

PARTS SEE FIG[ 475) . .. ...} ..........

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,
. MAST/ SW NG ASSEMBLY ( FOR

COVPONENT PARTS SEE FIG[ 471)...1...

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,

. HANDLE, MANUAL CONTR. ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,
. HANDLE ASSY (FOR COVPONENT PARTS

SEE FIG _472)...... o

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,

. PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO . .. ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,

. PLATE, DESIGNATION. . . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,
. BOOM CRANE (FOR COVPONENT PARTS

SEE FI[G__ 473)...... | I

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,
. VEEI GHT, ANTI
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,

.WASHER, LOCK  3/8....... ... ... ......

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAL, MAB, MAC, MAL,
. SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16 X 3

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,

.WRE ROPE ASSEMBLY, .. ..............

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,

. LATCH, PINTLE HOOK. ... ..............

UCC: MAB, MAC, VAL, MAB, MAC, ML,

468-1

BLOCK. . ... .. L

(6)
QrY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & G €©) )

ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND

NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

16 PAOZZ 27647 25729 -WIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY, ... .o ciaa. 1
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

17 PAOZZ 12361 7-585-000730 -LATCH,PINTLE HOOK. ... .ot 1
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

18 PAOZZ 12361 7-660-160000 -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON. . . - o oo e i i e o 2

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

468-2






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

3307B-1B

FIGURE 469. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE WINCH ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOFF

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

19207

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

Q)
PART
NUMBER

28629

28326

25531

13521

25530

28572

12478553-2

27882

28579

28515

28621

29470

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.46Dp LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE

WINCH ASSEMBLY

SPRING, FLAT - o e e e e e e e e e
UOC :MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL,
SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H. ... .ooueueeenn..
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
COVER,WINCH . - - s o e e e e e e e e
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
SOLENOID ASSEMBLY - -« v oo oo e e e e e
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
PLATE,MOUNTIENG . -« e e e e e e e e ee s
UOC :MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL,
LEAD ASSEMBLY,ELECT. ..o ceiaaaannn
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
LEAD ASSEMBLY,ELECT . - e ceieeae e
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
NUT,PLAIN,SQUARE. - . -« oo e i e e e e
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
PLATE,MOUNTIENG . -« e e e e e e e e eeee s
UOC :MAB, MAC ,MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL,
HOIST UNIT,HYDRAULI (FOR COMPONENT
PARTS SEE FIG m ...........
UOC :MAB, MAC ,MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
ANCHOR STRAP. . - e e e e e e ea e
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
TENSIONER,WINCH ASSY. ... ..ououon...
UOC:MAB, MAC , MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,

END OF FIGURE

469-1

C))

QTY

22



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

|
|”.
o
o
=
5

&

3307C-1B

FIGURE 470. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE HOIST ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

@
SMR
CODE

PAFZZ

XAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

PAFZZ

€))

CAGEC

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

27647

Q)
PART
NUMBER

13850

27863

13848

13874

13839

14401

14402

13826

25523

29468

7146

29471

13831

25745

23195

13830

13799

28620

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
FIG.470 LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE

HOIST ASSEMBLY

SCREW,CAP,SOCKET H. ... .. ......
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
HOUSING. - o oo oo e
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
GASKET - i i e e
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
GEAR,SPUR. . . .. o
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
GEAR,INTERNAL. . . ... o oo
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
CARRIER ASSEMBLY ,WH...........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
CARRIER,GEAR ASSEMB...........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
BEARING,WASHER,THRU. . . . ... .. ..
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
CARRIER,GEAR ASSEMB. ..........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
GEAR,SPUR. . . . .
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H...........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SUPPORT ,WINCH. - - - oo oo oo -
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
BUSHING,SLEEVE. . . . ... ... .. ...
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
DRUM,HOIST - - oo oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SETSCREW. - - o i i e e a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SHAFT ,STRAIGHT . . - ..o oo oot
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
BRAKE BAND AND LINI...........
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
TIE ROD,TENSIONING, - .. ... .. ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

470-1

C))

QTY

10



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
19 PAFZZ
20 PAFZZ
21 PAFZZ
22 PAFZZ
23 PAFZZ

©))

CAGEC
27647
27647
27647
27647

27647

Q)
PART
NUMBER
1159
6221
29467

2090

980074 5553

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

RING,RETAINING. . .. o oo e a
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
GEAR,SPUR. . . i
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
MOTOR,DIRECT CURREN. .. .. .. ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
CABLE NIPPLE,ELECTR. .- oo oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE. . . ..o i a oo
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

470-2

C))

QTY

10






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

3307D-1C

FIGURE 471. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE MAST AND SWING ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCOO

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

96906

12361

12361

70901

71041

12361

12361

12361

12361

12361

34495

96906

96906

96906

96906

81860

12361

51814

Q)
PART
NUMBER

MS16624-1087

7-949-001151

6-949-001166

AP-1108-02

H1086RH

6-570-060521

4-195-1-00860

6-511-001260

7-753-000238

2-195-1-00648

11840

MS35206-265

MS35338-43

MS27183-8

MS90725-113

9810145-02804

6-200-040008

WST-300

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
FIG.47L LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE
MAST AND SWING ASSEMBLY

RING,RETAINING. . .. oo e o
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT . - - o oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
BEARING,WASHER,THRU . . . . .. ..o oo -o
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
BEARING,SLEEVE. . . . oo oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
GEAR,WORM. . . o
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
KEY,WOODRUFF. . . .-
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SHAFT ,STRAIGHT . . - oo o i o
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
HANDLE ASSY. .. i a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
RING,RETAINING. . .. oo e a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
CLAMP,LOOP . - - i i e i e e e s
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H #10-24 X 3/4...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,LOCK NO.10. ... ..o
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT  7/32. e a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1 1/2.
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT 17/32. . . oo ii i o
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
BUSHING,SLEEVE. . . . .o oo ot
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
RING,RETAINING. . . o .o oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

471-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

29

30

@
SMR
CODE
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

96906

12361

12361

12361

12361

12361

80204

96906

96906

12361

12361

12361

C))

PART

NUMBER
MS90725-33
7-949-000534
7-069-001086
7-490-000631
2-195-1-00649
7-689-001643
B1821BHO031CO50N
MS27183-12
MS35338-45
2-195-1-00650

2-195-1-00651

4-195-1-00871

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 7/8.........
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT 5/16. ... .. ... . o....
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
BEARING,SLEEVE. . . o . oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
GEAR,WORM WHEEL . .. .. ... .-
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SHAFT,SHOULDERED . . . . . o oo e e e oo
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADLE . . . . ... ... ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18 X 1/2.........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
WASHER,FLAT 11/32. ... ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,LOCK 5/16. ... .. .. ..
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
BRACKET ,EYE,ROTATIN. . . . ... oo oot
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
PLATE,MOUNTING. - - oo oo i s
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
COVER,ACCESS. . .. . i
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

471-2

)
QTY
13

13






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

3307EY1B

FIGURE 472. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE HANDLE ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

12361

12361

80204

12361

96906

96906

96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

6-511-001263

6-511-001261

B1821BHO31C150N

6-511-001262

MS27183-12

MS35338-45

MS51967-5

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.472 LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

HANDLE . . . o e a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

HANDLE ASSY, LONG USED ON LONG
HANDLE . . . . oo a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 5/16-18 X 1 3/4..
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

HANDLE ASSY, SHORT USED ON SHORT
HANDLE . . . . o a
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT 11/32. ... ... . ...
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
WASHER,LOCK 5/16. ... oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/16-18..........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

472-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

3307H-1B

FIGURE 473. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE BOOM ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

@
SMR
CODE

XD0zz

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

12361

12361

19207

12361

09332

96906

80204

96652

12361

12361

12361

96906

12361

09332

Q)
PART
NUMBER

2-195-9-00577

2-195-9-00576

12412476-13

2-195-9-00582

C5-20R

MS27183-20

B1821BHO63C350N

36-03

2-195-9-00581

7-199-002668

6-718-001106

MS15002-1

2-195-9-00580

D16-30R

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE
BOOM ASSEMBLY

BASE WELD. . s e e a
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
FLY WELD. . o i i e e e a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 5/8-11.........
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
CHAIN ASSEMBLY,SING. .. ... oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . ... . oot
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER,FLAT 19/32. ... ..o oa.a-
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/8-11 X 3 1/2.
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
WASHER,FLAT . - o e e
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
DETENT PLATE. . oo i a e a
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
BUSHING,SLEEVE. . . - . oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
PULLEY,GROOVE. - - o oo i e i e i i i e e e m
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
FITTING,LUBRICATION 1/4-28UNF......
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
DETENT PLATE. . oo i i e e e m
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
PIN,QUICK RELEASE. ... .. .o ..
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

473-1

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

3307G-1B

FIGURE 474. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE CABLE EXTENSION



SECTION II
@ @ &
ITEM SMR

NO  CODE CAGEC
1 PAFZZ 71468

PAFZZ 12361

Q)
PART
NUMBER

CA121004-9

7-892-000839

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
FIG.474 LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE
CABLE EXTENSION

PLUG,QUICK DISCONNE. .. ... .. . ...t
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC. - . .. oo oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

474-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

3307T-1B

FIGURE 475. LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE PLUG AND CIRCUIT BREAKER



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

XAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

MO0OZz

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

12361

03010

96906

12361

12361

96906

96906

71468

77820

12361

96906

12361

56501

13508

81349

96906

12361

96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

7-111-080410

QOU150

MS35206-320

6-679-002455

7-892-000853

MS51414-1

MS35206-230

CA121003-9

10-36675-18

6-176-002165

MS35649-262

7-709-000824

2521

5262

M45913/1-8CG5C

MS35649-282

6-512-001842

MS25036-122

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
FIG.47% LIGHT MATERIAL HANDLING CRANE

PLUG AND CIRCUIT BREAKER

SCREW,MACHINE . . . . .o oo

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

CIRCUIT BREAKER. . . . o oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

SCREW,MACHINE #2-56 X 9/16.......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

COVER,ACCESS. . - i i

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

CONNECTOR,RECEPTACL . - - oo i e e

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

WASHER,LOCK NO.6. ... . ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

SCREW,MACHINE #6-32 X 1/2_.......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

CAP-PLUG,PROTECTIVE. . - . ..o oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

GASKET - - i e e e

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/8 X 32.......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

CONNECTOR,PLUG,ELEC. . - . ..o oo oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

BOX CONNECTOR,ELECT. ... ... .......

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED. . ... ... ...

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 1/2-13.......

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 5/32-32........

UOC:MAB, MAC, MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,
HARNESS ASSY MAKE FROM WIRE
MW-C6(133)J4 (81349) X 17 IN
UOC:MAB, MAC, MAL , MWB , MWC , MWL ,

TERMINAL,LUG. . . oo oo s

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

475-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O

ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND

NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

19  PAOZZ 96906 MS51414-2 WASHER,LOCK  NO.8. - .uuooeainaann- 2
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB , MWC , MWL ,

20  PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-41 WASHER,FLAT  3/16. ... ..cciiiaaan.- 2

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

475-2






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

6

3
THROUGH

5

1 -

2 -

Np * P

wA Yy

L
U T —
\\ @ // \

\

3307RBIC

INCLINOMETER KIT

FIGURE 476.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

o O WDN P

@
SMR
CODE

PAOOO
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PFOZZ
PFOZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
50926
19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K4375
12479700
12417642-002
12479699
2046EG
12414325-011

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.476 INCLINOMETER KIT

PARTS KIT, INCLINOME. .
- INCLINOMETER ASSEMB.
- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING HE
- -PLATE, INCLINOMETER.
- - INCLINOMETER.......
-.SCREW M4 X .7 X 16

END OF FIGURE

476-1

M4 .

C))

QTY

N Y



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

19

1

THROUGH

13

15
THROUGH

19

1

10—

14—

3307Q-1-

SHELTER TIE-DOWN KIT

FIGURE 477.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOOO

XAO0ZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOOO

XAO0ZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

19207

19207

19207

88044

OFW39

81337

81337

81337

81337

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1949

12421774-001

12422055

12414308-022

12422053

12422054

12421774-002

12422241

MS51937-10

12421822

12421773

12421777

AN525-832R7

12421820

SC-C-351470

SC-D-36424-5

SC-D-36424-6

SC-D-36424-4

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.477 SHELTER TIE-DOWN KIT

KIT,SHELTER, TIEDOWN M1083..........

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-TIEDOWN,SHELTER. - . - o oo oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

CLAMP,RAIL . - o

UOC:-MAB,MWB,
-NUT, SELF-LOCKING, EX
UOC:MAB ,MWB,

STIE ROD. - o e e

UOC:MAB,MWB,

STUBE,SPACER. - - - o

UOC:-MAB,MWB,

-TIEDOWN,SHELTER. . . - o oo s

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- INSULATOR,FLANGED. . . ... oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

BOLT,EYE . e i i

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-BLOCK ASSEMBLY,THRE. .. .. ... ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-.BLOCK,THREADED. . . . - oo oo -

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--PAD,INSULATOR. . . s oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--SCREW,MACHINE. . . . .. oo

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

.CABLE ASSEMBLY . ... i a o

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -HOOK,SAFETY ASSEMBL. ... ... ... .....

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--TURNBUCKLE. . . o oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--THIMBLE,ROPE. . . . .. oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

- -SWAGING SLEEVE,WIRE. ... ... ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

477-1

M12 X 1.75....

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O
ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND

NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY
19  XA0ZZ 81337 SC-D-36424-1 SiCABLE. - i v

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

END OF FIGURE

477-2



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

30
3
THROUGH

21

1 -

2 I

3307E-1C

FIGURE 478. DIGITIZATION ELECTRICAL KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

?

8
£
ED\;\
G
® \
\
:\:;"l@’

I
il

{

=R
)
B
%
Eo e
==
\
oy
S
inilrre
g@%

R

'Dg
= )

@%

\

f/
///
=
-

//
Pl

[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[ -,

R\

[02]
N

3307E-2C

FIGURE 478. DIGITIZATION ELECTRICAL KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

0O ~NOoO U WNPR

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ
PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
MO0OZz

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
96906
81349
81349
81343
OFW39

96906
OFW39
81343
OFW39
OFW39
71400

71400
OFW39
71400
71400
81343
OFW39
81343
19207
OFW39
19207
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
15526
19207
OFW39
19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K2013
12422679
12420344
MS25036-116
M43436/1-2
M43436/1-1
MS25036-103

12420924-002X103

0

MS25036-117
12422680
MS25036-115
12422681
12422733-001
223-7.5-400

223-10-400
12422682
223-20-400
223-15-400
MS25036-108
12422733-002
AS25036-109
12414315-003
12414560-012
12414310-048
12422748
12422706
12422752-011
DIN 934 ST M6
12414560-014
12414575-075
12414310-046

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.478 DIGITIZATION ELECTRICAL KIT

DIGITIZATION ELECTR. o e e eeae e
_DIGITIZATION POWER. -« e eeeanns
-.LUG,TERMMINAL ELE

_.TERMINAL LUG (TL21,TL23,TL24)....
- -BAND,MARKER - - - -+ e e e e e e
- -BAND,MARKER - - - -« e e e ee e e
..TERMINAL LUG (TL17,TL19,TL25)....
.. TUBING,NONMETALLIC MAKE FROM
TUBING P/N 12420924-002 (OFW39) X
L0300MM - -« e e e ceee e e e e e e e e
_.TERMINAL LUG (TL20) - - ccceeeeenn-.
..CIRCUIT BREAKER MAN (CB1l).......
..TERMINAL LUG (TL16,TL18) ... .....
. .PANEL,DISTRIBUTION (PD1)-...-....
..BOOT,TERMINAL  (TL16)-ccceennnn--
..CIRCUIT BREAKER MAN

(CB6,CB7,CBL) e« e ee e et
..CIRCUIT BREAKER MAN (CB5)........
. .PANEL,DISTRIBUTION (PD2).........
..CIRCUIT BREAKER MAN (CB10).......
..CIRCUIT BREAKER MAN (CB8)........
_.TERMINAL LUG (TL15) .- ccceeeeenn-.
..BOOT,TERMINAL  (TL15) - - ccceennnn-.
..TERMINAL LUG (TL22).uccceeeeann-.
_NUT,HEX FLANGE M5. . .. cccceeeeenn--
JWASHER , LOCK - - -« e e e e ee e e eeeee e

-COVER,ELECTRICAL,DI . ... oo
SSCREW,WING . - o e e e e e
-NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M6..............
-WASHER,SPRING TENSI. .. .. ... ... .....
-SCREW,MACHINE M4 X 0.7 X 35.......
-SCREW,TAPPING M4.8 X 19...........

END OF FIGURE

478-1

C))

QTY

=

< W oo w

O N S

NOODONRRNRRPRRRRRERER



SECTION I

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

FIGURE 479. M1085 SHELTER TIEDOWN KIT

2
THROUGH
15

6
THROUGH
10

15

3307U-1C



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

XAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

XAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

96906

19207

OFW39

81337

81337

81337

81337

81337

19207

19207

OFW39

19207

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1970

12422058

12422257-001

MS51937-10

12422121

12421820

SC-C-351470

SC-D-36424-5

SC-D-36424-6

SC-D-36424-4

SC-D-36424-1

12422257-002

12422261

12414308-026

12422259

12422260

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.479 M1085 SHELTER TIEDOWN KIT

KIT,SHELTER, TIEDOWN. . - . .o o .o oo ..
UOC:MAL ,MWL,
-BLOCK,THREADED. - - . o o i e i i e oo -
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
STEEDOWN . - o e e e e
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
BOLT,EYE. ¢ oo
UOC:MAL ,MWL,
-TIEDOWN ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL USE IN
LIEU OF P/N: 12421820) - - cccocoanan--
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
.CABLE ASSEMBLY . .. i iiiiaaaaa
UOC:MAL ,MWL,
- -HOOK,SAFETY ASSEMBL. ... ... ... .....
UOC:MAL , MWL,
--TURNBUCKLE. . . - oo
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
--THIMBLE,ROPE. . . ... i
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
- -SWAGING SLEEVE,WIRE. ... .. ... .....
UOC:MAL , MWL,

UOC:MAL ,MWL,
STHEEDOWN . - o e e e
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
CLAMP,RAIL . - o s
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
-NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX. . o oo i i e o
UOC:MAL ,MWL,
-ROD,THREADED. . . - o s oo -
UOC:MAL , MWL,
WSPACER,TUBE . . - oo
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

479-1

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

24

14
THROUGH

16

20
THROUGH

24

1 N

18—

19—

3307QA1C

FIGURE 480. M1083 AND M1093 SHELTER TIEDOWN KIT



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11
12
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

(2)
SMR
CODE

PDOzZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACOO
XAQZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ
PACZZ

PACOO

(3)

CAGEC

OFWB9
19207
19207
19207
19207
OFWB9
OFWB9
19207
96906
96906
80204
OFWB9
OFWB9
OFWB9
19207
19207
19207
88044
19207
96906

OFWB9

(4)
PART
NUVBER

57K4378
12422055
12414308-022
12422053
12422054
12484556- 001
12484556- 002
12479705
M59320- 14

M535338- 48

B1821BHO50C175N

12484536

12479704- 001

12479704- 002

12421822

12421773

12421777

AN525- 832R7

12422241

M551937- 10C

12421820

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPCSE KI TS
FI G 480 MLO83 AND ML0O93 SHELTER
TI EDOWN KI T

KIT, SHELTER TIEDOMW. . .. .............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

CCLAMP, RALL. oo

UCC: MAB, M\B

. NUT, SELF-LOCKING EX. . ..............

UCC: MAB, M\B

LTTE ROD. .o

UCC: MAB, M\B

.TUBE, SPACER. . ... ... ...

UCC: MAB, M\B

.TIEDOWN RIGHT SIDE................

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.TIEDOWN LEFT SIDE.................

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

. STOP, TTEDOWN ASSEMB. ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

WASHER, FLAT. .. ...

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

WASHER, LOCK. . ..o

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

. SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H. ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.SPACER, PLATE. . .. ... ... ... . ... ...

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.SLIDER RICGHT SIDE.................

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

.SLIDER LEFT SIDE..................

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

. BLOCK ASSEMBLY, THRE. ... ............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

..BLOCK, THREADED. . ... ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.. PAD,  NSULATOR. . . . ... e

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.SCREWMACHINE. . .. .o

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

. I NSULATOR, FLANGED. . . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.BOLT,EYE. . ...

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC

.CABLE ASSEMBLY. . ...................

480-1

(6)
QrY

24
24

24



SECTION I
(1) (2

| TEM SMR
NO  CODE
20 XACZZ
21 PACZZ
22 PACZZ
23 PACZZ
24 XACZZ

(3)

CAGEC

81337
81337
81337
81337

81337

(4)

PART

NUVBER

SC- C- 351470
SC-D-36424-5
SC-D-36424-6

SC-D- 36424- 4

SC-D-36424-1

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,
.. HOOK, SAFETY ASSEMBL. . .............
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,
.. TURNBUCKLE. . . ........ ... ... .. ....
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,
..THIMBLE,ROPE. . . ....... ... ... .....
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,
.. SWAG NG SLEEVE,WRE. .. ............
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,

END CF FI GURE

480- 2

(6)
QrY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

15
5
THROUGH

9

1l

THROUGH

15

17

4—

10—

3307R-1-

FIGURE 481. M1083, M1085 AND M1093 COLLAPSIBLE DRUMS TIEDOWN KIT



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

10

11

12

13

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PDOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

97403

75535

75535

97403

12128

19207

19207

12128

75535

97403

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1956

57K1957

12463669

12463649

12463664-003

12463664-004

12463664-005

MS24665-29

13230E4697

10-14592

10-14592

13230E4700

674518

12463664-001

12463664-002

674518

10-14592

13230E4700

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
M1083,M1085 AND M1093
COLLAPSIBLE DRUMS TIEDOWN KIT

TIE DOWN,CARGO,VEHI . . ... o oo

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

TIE DOWN,CARGO,VEHI . .. .. ... ... .....

UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

-TIE DOWN,CARGO,VEHI . . ... ... .. .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

SRING, HOIST . . oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

-CHAIN ASSEMBLY,SING. .. ... ... .....

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-CHAIN ASSEMBLY . .. i iii i o

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

-CHAIN ASSEMBLY . ... i i i o

UOC:MAL , MWL,

--PIN,COTTER .« - e i e

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

--TURNBUCKLE. . . . oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

- -LINK,CHAIN,DETACHAB. . . . ..o -.

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

- -LINK,CHAIN,DETACHAB. . . . ... ...

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

- -SHOCK ABSORBER,DIRE. . ... .. ... .....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

- -HOOK,SAFETY,LATCH. . . .. o oo

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

-CHAIN ASSEMBLY,SING. .. ... ..o --.

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-CHAIN ASSEMBLY,SING. .. ... .. ...

UOC:MAL , MWL,

- -HOOK,SAFETY,LATCH. - . . . o oo oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

- -LINK,CHAIN,DETACHAB. . . . .. o ... ..

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

- -SHOCK ABSORBER,DIRE...............

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

481-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O

ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND

NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

14  PAOZZ 97403 13230E4697 < TURNBUCKLE . - -« iieiiii e 1
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB , MWC , MWL ,

15  PAOZZ 96906 MS24665-29 < PIN,COTTER. ot iiia i aaaae e 2

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

481-2






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2
2
THROUGH
61

3
THROUGH
29

14
16

18

3307D-4C

FIGURE 482. DIGITIZATION RACK/STORAGE KIT (SHEET 1 OF 5)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

20

19—

F———

3307D-5C

FIGURE 482. DIGITIZATION RACK/STORAGE KIT (SHEET 2 OF 5)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

32
31— THROUGH
49

42
40— THROUGH
44

32

3307D-6C

FIGURE 482. DIGITIZATION RACK/STORAGE KIT (SHEET 3 OF 5)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

e -

Lo __

Lt

3307D-7C

FIGURE 482. DIGITIZATION RACK/STORAGE KIT (SHEET 4 OF 5)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

3307D-8C

FIGURE 482. DIGITIZATION RACK/STORAGE KIT (SHEET 5 OF 5)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 00N O~ WN P

W WWWWWwWwWWNDNDNDNDNDNNDNMNNDNRPRPRPPRPEPEPEPREPRPPEPREPE
0O ~NOO O WNPOOONOOOOPRAWDNMNPOOWONOOOMWDNLEDO

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ
PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOOO
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
19200
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
19207
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
80204
OFW39
OFW39
19207
OFW39
19200
OFW39
19207
OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K2012
12422685
12422697
12417975-006
12419954-075
12422693
12422700-009
12422687
12422700-009
12524631-1
12419954-080
12422699
12422688
12422700-009
12422689
12422700-009
12422694
12422700-009
12422692
12422700-009
12422690
12414308-016
12422696
12422700-009
12422698
12422700-009
12422691
12422695
12422686

B1821BHO025COS0N

12422707
12422710
12414308-002
12422719
12524631-1
12419954-075
12419099
12422686

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
FI1G. 482 DIGITIZATION RACK/STORAGE KIT

PARTS KIT,ELECTRONI. ... .. .. ... ...
-RACK,DIGITIZATION. . - oo
- -RACK,TOP,SUPPORT . - - - o e o e i e e oo -
-.SPACER,RING. . . . oo
..SCREW M6 X 1 X 16. ... oo
- -RACK,EQUIPMENT,SHEL . . . . . ... .. ...
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1..... .. c.......
--RACK,CORNER POST. ... a oo
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1.. ... ... ...-.
- -WASHER,FLAT . . . oo
- -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M6 X 1 X 40..
- -RACK,BOTTOM SUPPORT . . .. oo
--RACK,SHELF. .. . e
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1..... .. .......
--RACK,SHELF. .. . i
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1..... .. ... ...
- -RACK,EQUIPMENT,SHEL . . . . .o ... ...
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1..... .. c.......
- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. - - o oo oo i oo -
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1... ... ... ...-.
- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . - . oo oo i e oo s
- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M6...........
- -RACK,ALARM PLATE. . ..o
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1..... .. co......
- -PLATE,STIFFENING. . . . .. ..o ...
---NUT,CLINCH M6 X 1..... .. c.......
- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. - - o oo oo a i
- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. . . - ..o oo oo
--HEAD PAD,RACK. . s
- -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2.
-AFT STORAGE COMPART . . .. oo e i
-.COVER,ACCESS. . . . i
- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,E M6............
- .COMPARTMENT ,STORAGE . . . . . ..o oo
- -WASHER,FLAT . . . o oo
..SCREW M6 X 1 X 16. ... oo
- -PLATE, IDENTIFICATIO. . . o oo oo
--HEAD PAD,RACK. . . i e

482-1

C))

QTY

P ANORDMRPEDINRR

=

6

PR NRPRPRPRDMRPEAR

e el
o o w



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61

@
SMR
CODE

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCOO
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
39428
96906
96906
80204
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
84256
OFW39
19200
19207
OFW39
OFW39
84256
OFW39

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12422721
12422708
12422711
12422720
12422724
95690A851
MS35338-42
MS35649-284
B1821BH025CO50N
12419954-077
12422709
12417975-006
12417975-006
12419954-075
ALS3-610-4.2
12419954-077
12524631-1
12414308-016
12422701
12422731
ALS3-8125-3.8
12419954-091

12417975-008

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

- .SCREW,MACHINE .164-32 UNC........

- -BRACKET ,MOUNTING. .
.. TIE DOWN,CARGO, VEH

-..GROMMET ,ROLLED RIM. ... ... .. ......

---SOCKET,SNAP. .. ...
- . .GROMMET ,METALLIC.
- -WASHER,LOCK.......
- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON

8-32 UNC.......

. -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 1/2.

-.SCREW M6 X 1 X 25
-.BRACKET,NET.......
- -SPACER,RING. ... ...
-SPACER,RING M6....
.SCREW M6 X 1 X 16.

-NUT,PLAIN,CLINCH M6 X 1...........

-SCREW M6 X 1 X 25.
-WASHER,FLAT M6....
-NUT,SELF-LOCKING, EX
-PLATE ,MOUNTING. .. ..
-LOWER SEAT ASSEMBLY

M6. . ...

-NUT,PLAIN,KNURLED M8..............

-SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H

END OF FIGURE

482-2

M8 X 1.25 X

C))

QTY

NPF, WA OWWOWWWWERE P



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH
32

12
THROUGH
14

3307S-1C

FIGURE 483. TANK AND PUMP UNIT TIEDOWN KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

19 o 17 29
7 19 P 16— THROUGH 28— THROUGH
- 20 33
7 -
7 | 24
\ ‘ 23— THROUGH o5
| 27 25
21 | — 24
20

17 | AN

\ 7 |

| 26 |

| 7

|

3307S-2C

FIGURE 483. TANK AND PUMP UNIT TIEDOWN KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PDOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

96906

96906

96906

80205

80205

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

12128

75535

19207

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1954

57K1955

12463668

12463648

MS35691-67

MS35691-67

MS35338-147B

MS35338-147B

NAS1149C1490R

NAS1149C1490R

12463647

12463655

12463652

12463653

12463654

674518

10-14592

12463656

12463665

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)

DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-POST,TIEDOWN. . ...

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-FRAME SECTION,STRUC
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

FIG.483 TANK AND PUMP UNIT TIEDOWN KIT

TIE DOWN,CARGO,VEHI
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
TIE DOWN,CARGO, VEHI

-NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 7/8 - 9. ... ....

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 7/8 - 9. ..._.....

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-WASHER,LOCK 29/32
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-WASHER,LOCK 29/32

UOC:MAL , MWL,

-WASHER,FLAT 29/32
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-WASHER,FLAT 29/32

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-BOW CORNER,VEHICULA
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-JACK POST,BAR

UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-FRAME SECTION,STRUC
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-SIDE RACK,VEHICLE B
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
-HOOK,HOIST .. .....

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -HOOK, SAFETY, LATCH

UOC:MAL , MWL,

- -LINK,CHAIN,DETACHAB

UOC:MAL ,MWL,

--ROD, HOOK MOUNTING

UOC:-MAL , MWL,
-POST, TIEDOWN
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

483-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

16

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

28

28

29

30

30

@
SMR
CODE

PAOOO

PAOQOO

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOOO

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

©))
CAGEC

19207

19207

96906

97403

OFW39

19207

58536

58536

19207

96906

OFW39

19207

97403

19207

19207

19207

96906

97403

97403

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12463658-1

12463658-2

MS24665-29

13230E4697

12463667-1

12463666-001

AA52554B06B20980 _HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
AA52554B06B20350 .HOSE ASSEMBLY ,NONME
UOC:-MAL , MWL,
12463659 -STRAP,RETAINING. . . .o oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
MS24665-29 --PIN,COTTER. - - - oo
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
12463667-1 - -TRIANGLE,LOOSE PIN

12463666-002

13230E4697

12466357

12463662-001

12463662-002

MS24665-29

13230E4697

13230E4697

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-STRAP ASSEMBLY, TANK

CONFIGURATION .. - - oo i i i i i i e e e s

SINGLE STRAP

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

-STRAP ASSEMBLY, TANK

CONFIGURATION. _ o oo i e e o -

DOUBLE STRAP

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

--PIN,COTTER. - - i i e a -

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

--TURNBUCKLE. . . o oo

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

- - TRIANGLE,LOOSE PIN

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

-.STRAP,WEBBING. . . . . oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

-.STRAP,WEBBING. . . .. oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

--TURNBUCKLE. . . . oo

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

-TIEDOWN,CARGO, VEHIC
UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

-TIEDOWN ASSEMBLY . .. ..o

UOC:-MAL , MWL,
-TIE DOWN,CARGO, VEHI
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

-.PIN,COTTER. « - i e e

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

--TURNBUCKLE. - - - . i i e o

UOC:-MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,

--TURNBUCKLE. . - - oo

UOC:-MAL , MWL,

483-2

C))

QTY



SECTION I
@O O
ITEM SMR
NO CODE
31 PAOCZZ
31 PAOCZZ
32 PAOZZ
32 PAOZZ
33 PAOCZZ
33 PAOCZZ

©))

CAGEC
81349
81349
75535
75535
97403

97403

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER

RR-C-271/TYIVAGR
BCL1
RR-C-271/TYIVAGR
BCL1

10-14592
10-14592
13230E4700

13230E4700

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

-.SHACKLE. ... ... ......
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
--SHACKLE. ... .........
UOC:-MAL ,MWL,

- -LINK,CHAIN,DETACHAB
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
- -LINK,CHAIN,DETACHAB
UOC:-MAL , MWL,

- -SHOCK ABSORBER,DIRE
UOC:MAB,MAC,MWB ,MWC,
- -SHOCK ABSORBER,DIRE
UOC:MAL ,MWL,

END OF FIGURE

483-3

C))

QTY



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

20

3
THROUGH

17

6
THROUGH

8

15
THROUGH

17

1 -

2 -

5 -

3

3307BBLA

FIGURE 484. RIGHT CONVEX MIRROR KIT



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

© 00N O~ WN P

11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ
PAOOO
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
96906
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
96906

96906
96906
OFW39
96906

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
96906
81349

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K2008
12422664
MS90725-6
12422664-004
12422664-001
12422664-005
12422664-009
12422664-006
MS90725-3

MS35649-2254
MS35649-2384
12422664-003
MS90725-60

12422664-002
12422664-007
12422664-009
12422664-008
12422665
MS27183-9

M45913/1-4CG5C

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FI1G.484 RIGHT CONVEX MIRROR KIT

KIT,RIGHT CONVEX MI. .. ... ..o o..
-ARM,REARVIEW MIRROR. . .. ... o ...
- -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20 X 5/8.
O I

- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 1/4.. ... ......
- -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON 3/8-16.........

-MIRROR,CONVEX. . . - o i i i i i e o
- -WASHER,FLAT . . . oo
- -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE. . . . . ..o ...

END OF FIGURE

484-1

C))

QTY

e N R R RRRRRR

PR R RRRPR






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

L/

-
3
7W=IC &~

2
THROUGH
20

330

FIGURE 485. PINTLE HOOK EXTENSION KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

o7
-

A

Al
il
I
é /]

a

d\\q\\ﬁiiﬁ
/

I -
P sy
/® 7 Vi
, / s
/ 9\ %\\\
4 7
@ Va Va

3307w-2C

FIGURE 485. PINTLE HOOK EXTENSION KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

@
SMR
CODE

PDFZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

19207

19207

74410

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1985

12414308-025

12414307-141

12414307-139

12422315

12422317

MS15003-1

12414307-142

12422318

XB-781-1

12414307-143

12422316

12414308-021

12414307-148

12414307-079

12414307-149

12414307-090

12414308-023

MS28778-14

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.48% PINTLE HOOK EXTENSION KIT

EXTENSION,PINTLE. - . oo oo oo e

UOC:MAB,MAE,MWB,

-NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M16 X 1.5.....

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 50.......

UOC:-MAB,MAE,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 40.......

UOC:MAB ,MAE,MWB,

SSUPPORT - - e e

UOC:MAB ,MAE,MWB,

SSPACER . - e

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

-FITTING,LUBRICATION. . .. o oo

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 55.......

UOC:MAB ,MAE ,MWB,

-BRACKET,VEHICULAR C. .. ... oo

UOC:MAB,MAE,MWB,

PIN,COTTER. - - - i e e e

UOC:MAB,MAE,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 60.......

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

SSUPPORT . o e e e

UOC:MAB ,MAE,MWB,
-NUT,SELF-LOCKING, EX
UOC:MAB ,MAE ,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 100......

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M12 X 1.5 X 40.......

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M16 X 1.5 X 110......

UOC:MAB ,MAE,MWB,

-BOLT,MACHINE M12 X 1.5 X 120......

UOC:MAB ,MAE ,MWB,

-NUT,SELF-LOCKING,EX M14 X 1.5.....

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

-PACKING,PREFORMED. . . . .. oo oo

UOC:MAB,MAE ,MWB,

485-1

C))

QTY

29

10

32

30



SECTION II
@ @ &
ITEM SMR

NO  CODE CAGEC
20  PAOZZ 02697

Q)
PART
NUMBER

2-018N507-90

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

SO-RING. L
UOC:-MAB,MAE ,MWB,

END OF FIGURE

485-2

C))

QTY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

1l

1

3307ABL-

BUMPERETTE KIT

FIGURE 486.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39

OFW39

19207

96906

80204

39428

39428

81349

OFW39

96906

80204

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K3398

12475605

12379794-4

MS35338-43

B1821BHO019C0O63N

98485A865

98485A999

M45913/1-6CG5C

12475603

MS27183-13

B1821BHO38C175N

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)

DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.48¢6 BUMPERETTE KIT

KIT,BUMPERETTE. . . . oo oo i oo a ot
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,

-BUMPERETTE.

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,

-LANYARD. . ..

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB ,MWC , MWH ,MWJ

-WASHER, LOCK

UOC:-MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL ,
MAM, MWB ,MWC , MWH ,MWJ

-SCREW. .. ...

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL ,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,
-PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . . ... ...
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL ,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,
-PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . . ... . ...
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL ,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,
-NUT,SELF-LOCKING HE. .. .. ... ... .....
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,

-PAD,RUBBER.

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,

-WASHER, FLAT

UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB , MWC , MWH , MWJ ,
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H. .. .. ... ... ...
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAH ,MAJ ,MAK ,MAL,
MAM, MWB ,MWC , MWH ,MWJ

END OF FIGURE

486-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH

3307X-1C

FIGURE 487. S280 SHELTER LADDER ADAPTER KIT



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

@
SMR
CODE

PAOOO

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

81349

OFW39

96652

80244

84256

OFW39

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1950

D70342/1-130Z

12421775

31-03

RRC271TY2CL2TR3

19-4CD

12415941

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

6)) (6)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.48T7 S280 SHELTER LADDER ADAPTER KIT

ADAPTER KIT,LADDER. .. oo 1
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
WASHER . - e 2
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
-ADAPTER,BRACKET . .« - o i e e e oo 1
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
-PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADED. . . . . ... ... ... 2
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SCHAIN. e 2
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC ,MWL,
-RING,RETAINING. . ..o oo i i 4
UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,
SLANYARD . - e 2

UOC:MAB,MAC,MAL ,MWB ,MWC , MWL,

END OF FIGURE

487-1



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

7

1

3307FBIC

5280 SHELTER TIEDOWN MODIFICATION KIT

FIGURE 488.



SECTION Il
(n (2
I TEM SMR
NO CODE
1 PDOzZ
2 PACZZ
3 PAQZZ
4 PAQZZ
5 PAQZZ
6 PAQZZ
6 PAQZZ
7 PAQZZ

(3)

CAGEC

OFWB9

80204

96906
96906
19207
OFVB9
OFVB9

OFVB9

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(4)
PART
NUVBER

57K4377

B1821BHO50C175N

M535338- 48
M59320- 14
12479705
12479704- 001
12479704- 002

12484536

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPCSE KI TS

FI G 488 S280 SHELTER Tl EDOWN
MODI FI CATI ON KI' T

KIT, MODIFICATION SH. . ...............

UCC: MAB, MAC, MAB, MAC,
. SCREW CAP, HEXAGON H 1/2-13 X 1

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/C,

WASHER, LOCK. ..o

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/C,

WASHER, FLAT. . ...

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/\C,

. STOP, TIEDOAN ASSEMB. . .. ............

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/\C,

.SLIDER RIGHT SIDE.................

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/C,

.SLIDER LEFT SIDE..................

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/C,

.SPACER, PLATE. . . . ... ... .

UCC: MAB, VAC, MAB, M/\C,

END OF FI GURE

488-1

(6)
QrY

24

24

24



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

7

1

3307RALC

CRANE ADAPTER KIT

FIGURE 489.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

09332

19207

96906

96906

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K4206

12475577

12379794-4

D8-50R-303

12475566

MS35335-32

MS51849-74

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

FIG.489 CRANE ADAPTER KIT

KIT, CRANE ADAPTER. .. oo a
UOC:-MAC ,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ ,
SADAPTER, Y LIFT ... i
UOC:MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,
SLANYARD . - e
UOC:-MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,
-PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . . ... ...
UOC:MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,
-EXTENSION,CRANE. . . . . oo
UOC:MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ ,
-WASHER,LOCK - - - o o e
UOC:MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,
WSCREW,MACHINE . . ..o
UOC:-MAC,MAJ ,MWC ,MWJ,

END OF FIGURE

489-1

C))

QTY



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH
5

3307AA1-

FIGURE 490. RIM COVER KIT



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

a b~ wN P

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
OFW39
27783

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1996
12422479
12422589
12422480
36806

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS

RIM COVER KIT

KIT,RIM COVER.......
-.COVER,RIM. .. .......
WASHER. .. ... .. ...
-STUD,RIM COVER.....
-VALVE EXTENSION,TIR

END OF FIGURE

490-1

C))

QTY

P ADNP P



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

7

3
THROUGH

7

1 -

2 -

A\ N R SN \

WAL // N
AN N Y R RN
WAL UV D
|\ N N N N NN N

/
AN
\ _
AN -
// \\\‘\
-7
©
© o>
AN
=X h
A
\
e
\ ‘:
AN AR
NN sl
. =
AN \
AN \

e —— —

3307ACLA

TIEDOWN RING REPLACEMENT KIT

FIGURE 491.



SECTION I

(1) (2

| TEM SMR
NO  CODE
1 PACCO
2 XAOOO
3 PACZZ
4 PACZZ
5 PACZZ
6 PACZZ
6 PACZZ
7 PACZZ

(3)

CAGEC

OFVB9
OFVB9
94658
94658
94658
94658
94658

94658

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(4)
PART
NUVBER

57K2017
12422786
PH3765-1-2
PH3764-1-2
PW5200- 32N- 062
PH3777-1-2
PWS02- 24L- 109

PNT115- 34- 14N

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3307: SPECI AL PURPCSE KI TS
FI G 491 TI EDOMN RI NG REPLACEMENT KI'T

KIT,CARGO RING REPL. .. ..............
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
.TIEDOMN RING ASSEMB. . ..............
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
DRING .
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
..RETAINER, D-RING ..................
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
..WASHER, TEFLON. . . .. ................
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
.. SPACER USE WTH CAST CUP.........
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
.. WASHER, FLAT USE W TH STAMPED CUP.
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,
.. NUT, FLANGED, HEX HEA. .. ............
UCC: MAB, MAC, MAE, VAL, MVAM MAB, MAC, MAL,

END OF FI GURE

491-1

(6)
QrY






TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

2
THROUGH

24

1

3401A-1C

FIGURE 492. MACHINE GUN MOUNTING KIT (SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

20
AND
21

12
/ (/ 12
3401A-2C

FIGURE 492. MACHINE GUN MOUNTING KIT (SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

W N

0 ~NO O A

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

@
SMR
CODE

PDOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ
PAOCZZ
PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207
19207
15526

OFW39
OFW39
19207
21969
19207

OFW39
OFW39
84256

96906
OFW39
OFW39
19200
56161
19207
84256
19207
96906
80205
80205
34914
81495

Q)
PART
NUMBER

57K1224
12418327
933-M8X20

12414582-004
12417568
12417948-005
A 13 DIN125-ST
12414419-136

12414321-003
12418362-004
ALS3-610-4.2

MS24665-385
12420482
12420483
12524631-1
10503805
12420484
50996-8W
12418366-012
MS24665-385
MS17986C630
MS17986C630
990 3861
071 408 32

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3401: PRIMARY ARMAMENT

FIG.49P MACHINE GUN MOUNTING KIT

MOUNT ,MACHINE GUN. ... ... .. ...
SPACER,RING. . . oo

-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X

-SPACER,SLEEVE. . . .. i
-FRAME SECTION,STRUC. .. ... .. ... .....
-WASHER,FLAT 12MM THK,44MM OD......
-WASHER,FLAT M13... . .. ...

-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M12 X 1.75 X

SSEAT,VEHICULAR. - .. oo
-BRACKET,VEHICULAR C. .. .. ...

-NUT,PLAIN,CLINCH M6X1.0 (GRIP

RANGE 0.7 - 4.20) .. oo i iii it
PIN,COTTER. - - - e e
-PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADLE . . . . . ... ... .. ...
SHINGE,BUTT . o e e e i e a s
-WASHER,FLAT M6. ... . ...
-SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON M6 X 1 X 20.....
-BRACKET,MOUNTING. . . . oo oo o i i e o
-WIRE ROPE ASSEMBLY . ... .. . oo ...
-FRAME SECTION,STRUC. . ... .. ... ...
-.PIN,COTTER. « - i e
--PIN,QUICK RELEASE. . . ... ... . ......
-PIN,QUICK RELEASE. ... ... ... ......
-WASHER,FLAT M8.4.. ... .. ...
-BOLT,MACHINE M8 X 1.25 X 25.......

END OF FIGURE

492-1

C))

QTY

12
12
12

A BADNNMNNEFEPEFEPDN



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

3402A-1A

SMALL ARMS MOUNT

FIGURE 493.



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

@
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ
PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

€))

CAGEC

56161

19207
19207

19207

19207

Q)
PART
NUMBER

10503657

12414473-010
11630529

11630581

11630594

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3402: SMALL ARMS

FIG.493 SMALL ARMS MOUNT

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H. .. .. .. ... ..
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH ,MAJ,
MAK, MAL ,MAM,
WASHER,FLAT M5.5. ... ... oo ..
RACK,STORAGE,SMALL . - . .o oo i o e ot
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH ,MAJ,
MAK, MAL ,MAM,
BRACKET ,MOUNTING,CA. . . - oo oo i o i -
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH ,MAJ,
MAK, MAL ,MAM,
SUPPORT,RIFLE MOUNT. ... .o
UOC:MAA,MAB,MAC ,MAE ,MAF ,MAG ,MAH ,MAJ,
MAK, MAL ,MAM,

END OF FIGURE

493-1

C))

QTY

12

12



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

2
1—— THROUGH
20

3901A-1C

FIGURE 494. M1089 AMBER WARNING LIGHT



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O
ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND
NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

GROUP 3901: SEARCHLIGHT OR ILLUMINATING
LIGHT ASSEMBLY

FIG.494 M1089 AMBER WARNING LIGHT

1 PAOOO OFW39 12421444 LIGHT ,WARNING. . . oo oo 2
UOC:MAG,

2 PAOZZ 34914 990 3861 -WASHER,FLAT M8.4. .. . ... ... ....-. 10
UOC:-MAG,

3 PAOZZ 19207 12414419-106 -SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 3
110, s e aaa
UOC:-MAG,

4 PAOZZ 19207 12421447 _SPACER,RING. - o .o 1
UOC:-MAG,

5 PAOOO OFW39 12420230 SLIGHT,WARNING. - oo . oo 1
UOC:MAG,

6 PAOZZ 19207 12414325-033 -SCREW,CAP,SOCKET HE M6 1.0 X 30... 2
UOC:-MAG,

7 PAOZZ 19207 12421450 SPACER,RING. . .. oo 1
UOC:-MAG,

8 PAOZZ 13764 17W08762 SWASHER,FLAT - - e 2
UOC:-MAG,

9 PAOZZ 19207 12421446 -BRACKET,MOUNTING. . - - oo oo i i i oo 1
UOC:MAG,

10 PAOZZ 13764 12SWS1098 -BUSHING,NONMETALLIC. . .. .o . 2
UOC:-MAG,

11 PAOZZ 19200 12524631-1 -WASHER,FLAT M6. ... . ... 2
UOC:-MAG,

12 PAOZzZ 15526 DIN 934 ST M6 -NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON M6 X 1.......... 2
UOC:-MAG,

13 PAOZZ 96906 MS21266-3N -GROMMET ,NONMETALLIC. . . . .. oo o 1
UOC:MAG,

14 PAOZZ 19207 12414315-006 -NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 X 1.25..... 6
UOC:-MAG,

15 PAOZZ 13764 12SWS2520 -WASHER,SHOULDERED. . . . . ..o oo 3
UOC:-MAG,

16 PAOZZ 84256 19-4CD -RING,RETAINING. . . .. oo 2
UOC:-MAG,

17 PAOZZ 19207 12418763-002 -LANYARD ASSEMBLY ... ..o 1
UOC:MAG,

18 PAOZZ 13764 17W07401 SWASHER,FLAT - - e e e e 3
UOC:-MAG,

494-1



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

@ @ & @& ) O

ITEM SMR PART DESCRIPTION AND

NO  CODE CAGEC NUMBER USABLE ON CODE (UOC) QTY

19  PA0ZZ 96652 31-03 -PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADED. . ... ... ...... 1
UOC:MAG,

20  PA0OZZ 01276 900729-18 SCLAMP,LOOP. . ottt ciaa e e e 1
UOC:MAG,

END OF FIGURE

494-2






SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

20 19
' | \(/
/¥
(

3903A-2C

FIGURE 495. AMBER LIGHT MAST ASSEMBLY



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

@
SMR
CODE

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZz

PAOCZZ

€))

CAGEC

19207

19207

19207

19207

19207

01276

19207

71468

19207

19207

OFW39

19207

X677

13764

19207

19207

19207

19207

96652

Q)
PART
NUMBER

12421285

12414473-014

12414419-119

12421449-001

12421448

900729-19

12414315-009

CA121003-901

12418476

12421465

12414582-004

12414419-097

14028922

125WS2520

12414315-006

12421466-002

12421467

12421394-002

31-03

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 3903: BASE ASSEMBL

FIG.49p AMBER LIGHT MAST

CABLE ASSEMBLY,SPEC.....
UOC:-MAG,
WASHER,FLAT M10........
UOC:MAG,
SCREW, CAP ,HEXAGON H. .. ..
UOC:-MAG,
BRACKET ,LIGHT RETEN.....
UOC:-MAG,
BRACKET,LIGHT RETEN.....
UOC:-MAG,
CLAMP,LOOP . . .o oo oo
UOC:MAG,
NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M10
UOC:-MAG,
CAP,PROTECTIVE,DUST. . ...
UOC:-MAG,
PAD,CUSHIONING. . . .. .. ...
UOC:-MAG,
PLATE,MOUNTING. .. ... . ...
UOC:MAG,
SPACER,SLEEVE M6X1.....
UOC:-MAG,

IES
ASSEMBLY

X1.5......

SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H M8 X 1.25 X 45.

UOC:-MAG,
BOLT ,MACHINE M10X1.5X65
UOC:-MAG,
WASHER, SHOULDERED. . . . ...
UOC:MAG,

NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE M8 X 1.25......

UOC:-MAG,

CLAMP ,MAST . . . ..o oo
UOC:-MAG,

PLATE,MOUNTING. .. .. .. ...
UOC:-MAG,
MAST,ROTATING WARNI
UOC:MAG,
PIN,STRAIGHT ,HEADED. . . ..
UOC:-MAG,

495-1

C))

QTY

50

14

10

16

16

18

10

20

10

10

10



SECTION I

@
ITEM
NO
20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

@
SMR
CODE
PA0ZZ

MO0OZz

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PAOZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOCZZ

PAOZZ

PFOZZ

©))
CAGEC
84256

81348

19207

19207

13764

13764

05824

19207

19207

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

Q)
PART
NUMBER
19-4CD

RR-C-271X370

12421455
12418763-002
125WS2542
17W06874
M10X1.5X30 DIN93
3 ST

12421466-001

12421394-001

)
DESCRIPTION AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

RING,RETAINING. . .. oo i o e a
UOC:-MAG,
CHAIN,WELDLESS MAKE FROM CHAIN P/N
RR-C-271GRCCL2TR3 X 370 MM. .. ... ....
UOC:MAG,
CHAIN FASTENER,ANGL. ... ... ... .......
UOC:-MAG,
LANYARD ASSEMBLY . . oo i i i e o
UOC:-MAG,
WASHER,SHOULDERED . . . - .o oo i oo oo
UOC:-MAG,
WASHER,FLAT . - o e e
UOC:MAG,
SCREW,CAP ,HEXAGON H M10 X 1.5 X 30.
UOC:MAG,
CLAMP ,MAST - - o e e
UOC:-MAG,
MAST,ROTATING WARNI ROAD SIDE......
UOC:-MAG,

END OF FIGURE

495-2

O
QTY

12



TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

SECTION I

4316A-1C

MANUAL OVERIDE VALVE

M1090 AND M1094 TAILGATE SOLENOID VALVE,

FIGURE 496.

(SHEET 1 OF 2)



SECTION I TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

z
@ 22
@ \\%/ 23
Z 20
//< )\9/// l[((\(l@

4316A-2C

FIGURE 496. M1090 AND M1094 TAILGATE SOLENOID VALVE, MANUAL OVERIDE VALVE
(SHEET 2 OF 2)



SECTION Il

(1)
| TEM
NO

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

(2)
SMR
CODE

MOOZZ

PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ

MOOZZ

MOOZZ

PAQZZ
PAOZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ
PAQZZ

MOOZZ

MoQOzZ

(3)

CAGEC

OFVB9

81343
93781
79470

OFVB9

OFVB9

79470
93061
81343
19207
96906
96906
96906
96906

OFVB9

OFWB9

TM 9-2320-366-24P-2

(4)
PART
NUVBER

12420572- 004X111

4-4-100102BA
04F48S2-993
1469X4X4

12420572- 004X60

12420572- 004X9

1468X6X6
207ACBH- 6
4-6 100102BA
12416132
M535338- 138
M535650- 304
M535207- 265
M521919WG10

12420572- 004X117

12420572- 006X87

(5)
DESCRI PTI ON AND
USABLE ON CODE (UOC)

GROUP 4316: ASSEMBLED HOSE, FI TTI NG
FI G 496 MLOSO AND ML094 TAI LGATE
SCLENO D VALVE, MANUAL OVERI DE VALVE

TUBI NG, NONMETALLI C  MAKE FROM
TUBI NG P/ N NT-10004- BLK (79470) X

UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, P. ... ..............
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

VALVE, SOLENOD. .. ......... ... .......
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

ELBOWPIPE TOTUBE. .................
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

TUBI NG, NONVETALLI C  MAKE FROM P/ N
J844TYBSI| ZE 3/ 8 BLACK (81343)

UCC: MAH, VAJ, MA\H, MAJ,
TUBI NG, NONVETALLI C  MAKE FROM P/ N
J844TYBSI| ZE 3/ 8 BLACK (81343)

UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl . .. ..............
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,
COUPLING PIPE. ...... ... ...
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,
ADAPTER, STRAIGHT, Pl . .. ..............
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

WASHER, LOCK NO. 10..................
UCC: MAH, MAJ, MAH, MAJ,

NUT, PLAI N, HEXAGON 